58] 4K
Electronic Handstitching Machine
BFNVIRRTFYFIIV

FLS-350NA - NB
FLS-351NA

PARTS LIST

29351004
No.1310-01




CONTENTS

| R
1.FRAME & COVER COMPONEN TS ... i i e e e e 1
Bk - S —ER
2. GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS(1) ..\ vtitteite oottt 3
FyRy 7 A% (1)
3.GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS(2) ...ttt ittt e e 5
F¥Ry 7 ABR (2)
4. HANDLE & MOTOR COMPONEN TS ... ittt it ettt et et et 7
NV R - —RER
5. LEET,RIGHT LOOPER COMPONENTS ...... ... ... it e 9
E, HV—1—B%
6. THREAD STAND COMPONEN TS ...ttt e e e e 11
AT IR
7. THREADING COMPONENT S ...\ttt ittt et et 12
Sl UBSR
8.UPPER NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS . ...\ttt e 13
EEMHERAMR
9. LOWER NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ...ttt 15
T e R
10. DRUM COMPONENTS ...\ tttt ittt ettt et ettt et et e e e et e 17
Ko LB
11. CYLINDRICAL CAM SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ...\ttt eeinennes 19
M8 L EHERLR
12. LOWER LOOPER CONPONENTS ......... ol R N e 21
T —/5—EaR
13. HOOK & NEEDLE GRASP COMPONENTS ...\ttt 23
BB 1R - SO AMR
14. HOOK COMPONEN TS ...ttt it et s st e et e e 25
F1#MT R
15.KNEE PRESS LIFTER COMPONENTS ...\ttt ittt e e 27
B BT RER
16. PRESSER FOOT COMPONEN TS ...ttt it e e e 29
2 R
17.LOWER FEED COMPONENTS . ... .0\ttttiittinitttnett et eeatt e eaieeeen, 31
Tk Bk
18. INTERMEDIATE PLATE &FEED CHANGE MOTOR COMPONENTS ...........ccciiiiiinn., 33
HET V- XY EBRE—-ZER ‘
19.FEED CONNECTING COMPONENTS . ...ttt et et 35
B Y EERGR
20. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (1) .o\ tttttti ettt et e ettt e et 37

EHER (1)



21. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (2) ...\ttt e i e e iaeaaeas 39
ERAR (2) ;
22. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (3) ... ..ottt ettt ieanaans 41

BEER (3)

23. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS . ... it e et e i eaenes 42
8 L Ba R

24.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ...ttt e i, 43
EEEHRY A S
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ...ttt e 44

e




1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS

Ak - AN —BER




-

NOTE (¥:82)

01....FOR JAPAN,GENERAL EXPORT
02....FOR JE

B, —i@mm
JEM

REF.NO __NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________| LS A T S aty_ _
1 252-35409 TABLE F-7" b 1
2 166-79102 BELT COVER AT MIA - 1
3 ST-4041621-SN TAPPING SCREW ayee vy 2
4 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 34 b % 3.2X7X0.5 2
5 111-56007 CASE 34l 1
6 111-55801 CASE MAGNET IE/{V X7 39b I
7 SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.8 L=20 YhEs2y” D=3.8 L=20 2
8 166-79201 HOOK BRACKET 3Ly vea 1
9 167-17704 TAPPING SCREW Y ayy TIYRIN AYE Vi 2

10 167-15906 STAY PV EVINAREVY S 1
1 SM-1040852-TP DISH SCREW 53y M4 L=8 2
12 167-18009 TAPPING SCREW I ayY THYRYIRYC VY 2
13 252-36209 FRAME COVER,B FvaLHn - (B) 1
14 SM-0050801-SC SCREW A%y M5 L=8 6
15 252-36100 FRAME COVER, A BYRLN - (A) 1
16 SM-0050801-5C SCREW VA% M5 L=8 P
17 166-79003 HINGE FIYN VY (P9 2
18 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 ayhsTHE bh 6
19 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 6
20 WP-0531001-SC WASHER e5% 3 I V0 M5 6
21 NM-6060001-3C NUT M6 oYAZFY M6 1y2 3
22 16677809 ADJUSTING BOLT FIvLyE Ah 3
23 167-17803 TAPPING SCREW Y avy THISUYRIAYE: VY 6
24 252-36407 FRAME COVER,D AN - (D) 1
25 SM-0050801-SC SCREW Mx%y M5 L=8 6
26 252-52305 KNOB 775y vy )T 1
27 167-16003 CATCH CLIP B RXYYFIVYT 3N 4 1
28 166-77700 GEAR BOX INSTALLING BASE ¥ Y-85 YIANYFAR 4 1
29 SM-6103002-TP HEXAGNAN-HOLE BOLT ayhr7Hk bh 2
30 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 NFE A} MIO 2
31 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyh77 7% Wb M5X0.8 L=12 2
32 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 A7 HE Wb 2
33 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
34 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (S22 B M 34 ' 6
35 252-35508 TRANSMISSION BOX BRACKET 7YYk IR 7 9ryb 2
36 168-70206 GRAVITY SEAL PR ViR 2
37 CM-3002000-B2 LABEL(25). M I23F294Y-1(25) 2
38 167-01302 TABLE CAUTION LABEL F-7" VFan{y-» 2
39 252-36407 FRAME COVER,D BY44hn - (D) 1
40 SM-0050801-SC SCREW A3y M5 L=8 6
41 252-43502 FRAME , *AITV-8 1
42 CM-3006001-02 LABEL (LARGE) YHIZIF294TA N (S 1) 1
43 CM-3002003-01 SAFETY LABEL, 5(SMALL). Ve vIat b 5(yav) 1
44 252-23801 PULLEY COVER 70 =UHN = 1
45 252-51208 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER * Ay 4 (F) 1
46 751-61506 DRUN SENSOR BRACKET ISE23 3 AR A T
47 SK-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 nyhs7HE Wb M4X0.7 L=10 2
48 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR 3 M4 2
49 SM-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 oyhs7HE M M6 L=10 2
50 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 h R M6 2
51 *01 253-96052 POWER CABLE ASH, F Y vr-7 W3 1
52 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y4773k Ab M5X0.8 L=10 2
53 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A3} 5.1X9,2X1.3 2
54 252-38304 FRONT PANEL TIN 3N 1
55 SM-0050801-SC SCREW MZ3y M5 L=8 3
56 167-16508 ADJUSTER FOOT TV YANTYY 4
57 NM-6201202-SC NUT M20 oyHasFyh M20 H=12 332 4
58 167-15609 CASTER v 7A- 4
59 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 nyhyyHE Ah M6 L=12 16
60 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEEH R M6 16
61 252-12150 NS-5 CABLE ASM. NS-5%7-7" W3 1
62 SM-9061003-SC SCREW M6X10 oyhrE A M6 L=10 2
63 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI H O} M6 2
64 WP-0641601-SC WASHER (&2 20/ 0 SEV R 34 W (] 2
65 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyh73yh M5X0.8 192 2
66 CM-3001001-02 DANGER LABEL (LARGE) FUE SR8 WA 1) 1
67 02 G8503-192-0A0 POWER SOURCE SWITCH ASM. I-0YN° 7 YR VRYF I3 1



2. GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS(1)
FYRy 7 Z@%K (1)

76

N



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _________. LA T SR aty _
1 166-80100 SAFETY COVER TV VAN - 1
2 $5-4090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FAT Y 9/64-40 L=9 1
3 166-80001 COVER BRACKET AN -7 YN 1
4 SM-0040801-SC SCREW MARY* M4 L=8 1
5 252-36506 BED COVER A YRIA - 1
[} 16679904 PLATE SPRING T % T
7 $8-7120410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=4,2 53y 3/16-28 L=4,2 2
8 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 L% 4 3 4.3X9X0.8 2
9 167-16409 HINGE [3%% 1

10 SK-9040803-SD BOLT M4X0.7 L=8 Yh2E A M4X0.7 L=8 2
T WS-04T1000Z-KN SPRING WASHER DR Z
12 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 e7¥ A % 4.3X9X0.8 2
13 252-36605 COVER FITTING PLATE AV AN -MIYI(R 1
14 SM-9051603-SD BOLT M5X0.8 L=16 nYhrE Ah M5X0.8 L=16 2
15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
6 WP-053T00T-5C WASHER G ¥ % 30 590 N5 Z
17 SH-0041001-SC SCREW M4 L=10 MRZY* M4 L=10 2
18 02 165-90200 LAMP Ho% 7V%97° A34h 1
19 165-90309 LIGHT 374} R¥ay (1)
20 02 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 ny477+% Ah M6 L=20 1
21 02 WS-061000Z-KN SPRING WASHER 6. 1X12.2XT.5 AR T
22 02 WP-0641601-5C WASHER LI 3 I %90 M6 1
23 252-36704 PANEL COVER NN - 1
24 252-14305 OPERATION PANEL SEAT YIEN RY-h 1
25 HA-0025100-10 SWITCH BUTTON AMYF ¥ 2Y T 1
76 HX-0016500-00 PICK-UP VI (7 U-) 3
27 SM-0040801-SC SCREW : N5A3Y" M4 L=8 4
28 165-54552 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASH. ViR INSTN 1
29 252-51000 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER Uty 4 (D) 1
30 252-09255 PB-5 CABLE ASM.,2 PB-5 4-7" BJ3 (2) 1
K3 252-37009 G.B COVER G. BN - T
32 167-18702 RETAINING RING ¥ ¥E 9IRIV-ANAY 1
33 167-10006 BEARING ATy 2
3 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FA°23Y° M4X0.7 L=6 4
35 203-21204 BUSH ANIN T 9Ya 1
- - ayR7FIT W5X0.8 171 T
37 252-43403 PLATE A% 1
38 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyhy7HE Ab M4X0.7 L=10 2
39 SHM-6104002-TP SCREW uyhIyIE by 4
40 NM-6120001-SC NUT M12 04 Voad) 1
a1 WS-1220002-KN SPRING WASHER NEEE T
42 252-50804 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER ¥ otv¥ 4 (B) 1
43 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 ayhr3yh M3 2
44 SM-8030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 MARY 2
45 252-48204 0IL RESERVOIR SEAT 77" 595y-} 1
15 252-34709 COVER HOLDING, I I -7 (1) T
47 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhs7iE v 3
48 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY b % M4 3
49 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 e5% 4 % 4.3X9X0.8 3
50 252-16706 CONNECTING STUD VY ey 1
51 25161407 UNDER COVER T8 -GN - T
52 252-34303 NEEDLE ROD SHAFT COVER NE 9 TN - 1
53 01 B1150-490-000 RUBBER PLUG YIRIIVVIIT K97 1
54 252-51604 BOLT * AVCAPH Ap 4
55 02 251-62405 NEAR SWITCH BRACKET FENR{YET FHYD 1
56 252-51802 BOLT # ZYCAPE FF WAXSL 7z
57 NM-6860001-SC NUT M2.6 YR M2.6 132 1
58 252-37108 G.B REAR COVER G.BAMAVIN - 1
59 SM-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 uyns7HE A M6 L=10 2
60 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 eSS 2
i3 T66-80209 PTN BRACKET g Sz T
62 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 wHI7HE Ah 2
63 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI M4 2
64 WP-0280500-5C WASHER LY b} 3h AvA M2.5 1
65 115-21903 THREAD TRIMMER - 1IN 1
[iLf 251-56407 THREAD PRESSER PLATE 1T T
67 SK-0860501-SC SCREW M2,6X0.45 L=5 A7 M2.6 L=5 1
68 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 mnIIY M4 2
69 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 €53 0 % 4.3X9X0.8 2
70 SM-0041201-SA SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 MAIXY* M4X0.7 L=12 2
2! T37-64352 TENSTON BRACKET CORNEC? JAIYTIHX {59379 T
72 SM-6123002-TP SCREW M12 L=30 mAs7HE A K12 L=30 1
73 CM-3006001-02 LABEL(LARGE) THIZIF2IIN MK 1) 1
74 WP-1302500-SC WASHER LY b 3 3h Avn M12 1
75 WS-1220002-KN SPRING WASHER NRY YR 1
76 752-51109 - BER ¥ UE/¥ 1 (E) !
77 251-61001 HEAD COVER FIXING BRACKET AYN AN =354 TN 1
78 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 A" a3y M4X0.7 L=6 1
79 04 251-62751 SWITCH ASM. I AYRLFI3 1
80 03 253-97902 NEAR SW BRACKET (JE) FENSH7 Sr9h(JE) 1
81 U3 SN-Y04T050-5C SCREW W4XU0. 7 L=10 Th7% B WAX0. 7 L=10 7
82 03 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR M 2
83 03 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uYhr#yh M5X0.8 1y2 2
84 03 251-62751 SWITCH ASM. {MMATYR{YFIR 1
85 03 252-13356 BACK TACK SWITCH ASM. N IR I IFI3 1
86 05 T79-61707 THREAD GUIDE NO. T T AFNNTHT T
87 05 SM-0051001-SC SCREW M523y M5 L=10 1
88 05 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 b3 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
89 05 WP-0531001-SC WASHER |22 S TR ] 1
90 *06 252-12457 LAMP CABLE ASM. (1) TVRIFAPLYFIYT -7 AP3(1) 1
9T *07 252-13257 CANP TABLE ASK. (Z) TVXIFAVEITFITT -7 WII(2) T
NOTE (&) 01....FOR JAPAN

02....FOR JAPAN, GENERAL EXPORT
03....FOR JE

04....FOR GENERAL EXPORT
05....FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JE
06....EXCEPT 100V

07....FOR 100V

BEM

HE, —BWiHA
JER

— Akt A

— g, JEM

100V % i <
100VA



3. GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS(2)

Fyhy s ABR (2)




REE.NQ_ _MOTE ___PARTNO._______.. DESCRLPILON . . .. R S SO oy .
1 252-26200 WORKPIECE PLATE ¥ 97 b-b 1
2 02 252-49004 THROAT PLATE MA{% (L) 1
3 $5-2090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 Y73y 9/64-40 L=5 4
4 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t5%y" 3/16-28 L=12 4
5 252-51109 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER ¥ 9iv¥ 4 (E) 1
6 252-26309 PLATE HOLDING STUD 7" V=-N52Ay 1
7 02 252-49103 THROAT PLATE R {4 (R) 1
8 252-34600 TABLE COVER F=7" WAN - 1
9 167-04520 SLIDING PLATE GUIDE B AN 9187V 34 B 1

10 251-52109 SCREW nyh77+9%$7%7" M3X6 2
11 252-51604 BOLT & BVCAPF I 4
12 167-04322 SLIDE PLATE VISR EP 1
13 251-52109 SCREW uyhryII%$s2s M3X6 1
14 B1109-481-000  SPRING LY MR 1
15 58-6060220-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 t5%y" 3/32-56 L=2 2
16 168-77417 SLIDING PLATE BASE AN Y14958 4 1
17 252-15401 LOWER FRAME JA7V -4 1
18 NM-6060003-SC ~ NUT M6 uyhs3yh M6 1
19 166-29503 BUSHING 7772 2

20 NM-6030003-SC  NUT M3 ayA737h M3 2

21 SM-8030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 PARY* 2

22 01 166-52257 STITCHING RULER ASM. AFYFY av% I3 1

23 166-52216 HOLDER ¥ tybing - (1)

24 167-13604 BALL PLUNGER S M VAL VAR & (1)

25 168-00104 HOLDER s (1)

26 S$8-4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 FAT %Y 9/64-40 L=5 (1)

27 WP-0841601-SC  WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 (&5 a0 M0 SRV A S0 ¢ (2)

28 SM-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 ayns73E Wb M5X0.7 L=8 (2)

29 168-79108 HOLDER COVER ) S T (@8]

30 $8-4090815-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 FN R 9/64-40 L=8 (4)

31 166-52315 LEVER ¥ kybhbn - (1)

32 03 252-37900 THROAT PLATE L n14 (L) 1

33 03 252-26705 THROAT PLATE R 1% (R) 1

NOTE (&) 01....FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NAFH
02....FOR FLS-350NA,NB FLS-350NA,NBFH
03....FOR FLS-35INA FLS-351NAF



4. HANDLE & MOTOR COMPONENTS
NV RV - B—HBR

N



B1144-210-000
MTJ-V¥003100

REVOLVING DIRECTION LABEL
V-BELT, 31 INCH

____________ PARTNO. . ___ DESCRIPTION_ _________ v *_4_______.
1 166-79508 INSTALLING BASE MY 4
2 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 BYBI7IE b
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AEY b % 5.1X9.2X1.3
4 166-25402 GEAR PIN 1 ¥y-rvil
5 SB-1120002-00 BEARING A 7Y/) D=12X28
[} 166-25501 FLAT GEAR G LN G
7 RC-1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING C* 4pRy
8 252-15500 CENTER SHAFT ta-7
9 SK-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 YHI7HE b
10 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3 3 M8
11 B1210-761-000 BALL BEARTNG V-7 - aTYIr
12 166-24603 CENTER GEAR tVa-¥ ¥
13 168-76906 LEFT LOOPER CAM e VAN -BA
14 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 A TYs) 20X42
15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NR¥ ok 5.1X9.2X1.3
Ie SH-6051202-1TP SCREW H5X0.8 L=12 a7a7r7% W WoXU 8 L=T2
17 166-24900 BEARING PRESSER NTIYY kT
18 SH-8060802-TP SCREW M6 L=8 ARy M6 L=8
19 252-17803 CAM WHEEL IV RAE-L (A)
20 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 MRN8
21 SH-50U83002-TP SCREW W8 L=30 oIATTTE Rh
22 166-25105 HANDLE NB A
23 168-79504 REFLECTION SFAT M IY-h
24 166-25006 HANDLE COVER YN BN -
25 SK-1040601-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ¥$5233" M4X0.7 L=6
26 Z51-51705 "SCREW 7T g7 TIRN 2337 H3X6
27 166-25204 ADAPTER R 74
28 MSC-M80000A0 SYNCHRONIZER ASM. PZLYES MRV
29 166-25303 FIXED ROD IFNI
30 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyAITIE Ab
31 SH-6052002-TP SCREW W5 L=20 wyR77FE W W5X0, 8 L=20
32 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N XY 2 % 5.1X9.2X1.3
33 G1812-870-000 LOWER SHAFT INNER BEARING STV AN TV
34 166-26111 FLAT GEAR E tny* AWNE
35 166-45202 IDLER BRACKET 7487 7 359b
36 SH-6062002-TP SCREW W6 L=20 TRT7FE AF W6 L=20
37 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 [RS8 8 3.
38 NM-6080003-SC NUT M8 uyH739h M8 371
39 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NRY b3 M8
40 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 b3 h X I XV M8
41 T66-45307 TDLER SHAFT TINI T
42 167-15401 IDLER PULLEY I¥7 5 740 3
43 166-45400 ‘ WASHER ¥
44 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MA¥h R 5.1X9,.2X1.3
SH-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 Y4734 Ak M5X0.8 L=12
T67-15005 WEDGE BELT DITF ATRE
166-44908 PULLEY, INTERMEDIATE Fauhv7 -y
SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uIRITIE Ab
WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 IR 2 8 (]
166-45103 WASHER 3T %
167-10709 BEARTNG NTVIT
166-45004 BEARING COLLAR AT BT
RC-3700002-KP RETAINING RING 37 C ApAy
166-44809 PULLEY SHAFT Favhy7 -9y
166-44700 BRACKET 7" 379
- 2-TP L=8 X35 W6 L=8
SK-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 : uyhy73E Ah M6 L=256
WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 IO b - B (]

MF/EYIGTA b
Va' bb 3145

WTS-POTIOUBD
MSC-M2012DAZ

WOTOR PULLEY ASK. P.C D 110
SC-380(230V) FLS

bR AR
SC-380(230V)FLS

SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 wIhI7HE b
WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER K8 N 3F A3 N8
NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1,25 nYa7#Y) M8 132
WS~ - TS DES R

SK-9085013-SC
WP-0841601-5C

R
SCREW M8 L=50
WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6

uyh7% A M8 L=50
LI p 3 I XL M8

69 111-58805 PEDAL 7%
70 111-58904 PEDAL MAT 7342 39}
71 252-38908 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE TXRFEEITR
72 ¥ MSC-M6000AA0 MOTOR COMPLETED 200-240VCE E-4h/eqb200-240V
73 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uIRITIE A
74 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NAY bR M
75 WP-0641601-SC WASHER L% b X Ih 04 M6
-bbb- 1 THEZ T T72
77 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 7348 7 09y
78 D8115-556-B00 PEDAL SHAFT NIV T
79 SM-6081562-TP SCREW M8 L=15 wHI7HE A
80 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NRY N R N8
81 T66-4460T HOTOR BASE T-3-A"-F
82 §5-3090810-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 A3y 9/64-40 L=8
83 . SM-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 oyhr7IE bh
84 RC-1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING G A2y
85 WP-0641601-SC WASHER L9 5 X b 44 M6
86 T66-78609 PTTRAN ROD AP ANS LS FI
87 CH-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL Fagin b
88 CM-3002000-A1 CAUTION LABEL(16) YXI3F2947-4(16)
89 252-50706 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER FAvE 4 (A)
90 06056 -555-B00 RUBBER CUSHION (B) ¥-ZNUYY T AY
91 [128 253-81500 PEDAL COVER AXTRAN -
92 01 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT AN
93 01 SM-8061403-5C SCREW M6 1~14 ayh7E Ah N6 L=14
94 01 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 g b (]
95 01 WP-0641601-SC WASHER 5% b X I {94 N6
I8 01 ET366-715-000 STANDARD BRACKET A9 -V TSR
97 01 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Aty D=8X4.5
98 01 NH-6060003-SC NUT N6 uIArIYH M6
NOTE (3#2) 01....FOR JE JEMH

P P N R U I O P I N N R . [ N R P N i et el e e e B N B e e e e e e X L e Lo e ECE SR



5.LEET,RIGHT LOOPER COMPONENTS
&, BE——E%




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________. LI A T DR oty .
1 166-25709 FLAT GEAR H Iy v H 1
2 SH-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 PAZY M5X0.8 L=8 2
3 166-25808 FLAT GEAR J Ling Ax J 1
4 252-42603 BUSHING ) 7' 9¥a (3% A-N -hA3Y) 1
5 168-78001 RIGHT LOOPER CAM (3MM) I¥ A=~ -HA(3HN) 1
[ SW-5041502-TP SCREW WAXU. 7 L=15 T IT N AT T
7 252-42801 COLLAR,B »5- (B) 1
8 252-53204 SNAP RING TARBAMAY 1
9 G1812-870-000 LOWER SHAFT INNER BEARING Aoy 1N 407 A 1

10 166-65101 SHAFT JYINITRIYY 7)) 1
1T T67-14503 KEY AT - T
12 167-11301 COLLAR LT~ 1
13 SM-8050602-TP SCREW. M5 L=6 MAXY” M5X0.8 L=6 2
14 166-65002 SHAFT JOINTING baos 1
15 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 MY 4
16 251-61100 SHAFT 5K AR AR L T
17 252-53303 NEEDLE BEARING ==p AN TV 2
18 SM-6086002-TP SCREW uyhIyIE My 1
19 166-27515 SPRING 12158 1
20 166-99605 SPRING SUSPENSION N 3By 1
2T NE-6060001-5C NUT W6 WF7FIN RE 173 T
22 166-27804 ROLLER -3 1
23 252-43908 ROLLER PIN | S A 1
24 $5-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L33y 3/16-28 L=12 3
25 166-27903 WASHER LIy 6
76 NS-6120310-3P NUT 3/16-28 I 3716-28 T
27 SB-1100009-00 BEARING Y vy 1
28 166-27606 COLLAR »3- 1
29 252-16508 ROLLER LEVER m-3UA° - 1
30 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 147734 A M6 L=20 1
= - NUT W6 TH7FIE W6 173 T

32 252-54608 BEARING AFANT23" YA TIVY 1
33 252-42702 COLLAR, A ¥9- () 1
34 167-11608 COLLAR LI HT- 1
35 SK-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 Ay M4X0.7 L=5 2
ki 166-30303 “BUSHING T 971 pA
37 166-30709 LEVER bn - 1
38 167-13208 CAM FOLLOWER ha7ny- 1
39 166-30808 WASHER 3 1
40 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
= - RUTH5 YH7FIT W6X0.8 172 T

42 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 yhrIvh M4 1
43 SM-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FUY ATy pPARY 1
44 166-30907 SPRING EXN X(3F A-N hA3Y) 1
45 SH-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FTUY ATy PARY 2
15 WS-04T000Z-KN SPRING WASHER DE R b
47 252-17506 LONG COLLAR oy b~ 1
48 166-31004 HOLDER a 1
49 S¥-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyns7E M 1
50 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyh27+% A M4X0.7 L=10 1
5T T67-11608 COLLAR TITHT- T
52 SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FAZY* M4X0.7 L=5 2
53 252-17407 LEFT LOOPER SHAFT 12 S A 1
54 166-29701 LEVER HOLDER 1700774 1
55 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bARY 1/4-40 L=6 2
56 T66-30204 SETCOLLAR T~ T
57 SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FAXY* M4X0.7 L=5 2
58 166-29800 LOOPER ARM AN -7-A 1
59 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 3% b 3 4.3X9X0.8 1
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR 2 M4 1
13 SH-6041002-TP SCREW W4 L=10 TYRT7TE W) W4X0. 7 L=10 T
62 NM-7030510-SA NUT M3 Byhr7703Y M3 1
63 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 AN 3¥ 3 3.1X5.9%0.7 1
64 252-17308 LOOPER HOLDING DISH AN -95%3 1
65 252-17209 LOOPER ROLLER A-N -0-5- 1
66 SB-T040005-00 R THF VT T T
67 262-17100 LEFT LOOPER Ly Yh-A - 1
68 166-31814 RIGHT LOOPER EL 3 2 SR 1
69 166-31707 PIN 2 L (2} 1
70 166-32010 PIN I - -IFVET Y 1
71 WH-6030001-5C NUTH3 BYH7FIT K3X0.5 172 T
72 166-31509 NUT b 1
73 166-31400 TENSION SPRING FYYIVA ¥ 1
74 166-31608 COLLAR ¥7- 1
75 166-31111 LEVER Fh* 9bA - 1
T6 SW-6040502-TP SCREW W4XU_7 T=5 TT7FE BT B4 L=5 T
77 WP-0430801-SE WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 (5220 2% 2y A7 7] 1
78 NM-6040001-SD NUT M4 oIh23v M4 1
79 166-31202 PIN 1 e v(l) 1
80 166-31301 RIGHT LOOPER PIN XN -y 1
3T T66-31939 “BRACKET UEZED T
82 166-32200 ADJUSTING NUT FEVAZOR A 1
83 SK-8030302-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 PAZY" M3X0.5 L=3 1
84 166-32309 SPRING AYN 2(TY $AMIY) 1
85 166-32119 ADJUSTING SCREW 7Y %Ay 1
36 SS-BUSIZI0-SP ~ SCREW 1/8-44 L=1% % /8- =12 Z
87 166-32408 PRESSER SPRING A¥n 1
88 168-77508 MOUNTING BASE 7 FrI YA 4 1
89 167-17001 SCREW 7° I AR 1
90 166-25600 FLAT GEAR 1 ¥In Av 1 1
91 NH-6080001-5C NUT W8XT.Z5 YA W8 173 T

-10 -



6. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
SIL TR

REF.NO _NOTE = _PARTNO. ________DESCRI

1 252-38551 THREAD REISING ASM. 137 (73) 1
2 252-38502 THREAD RAISING BASE TMIFA -2 (1)
3 252-38700 THREAD RAISING ROD 1MAFE Y (5)
4 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE VAV E-Z TR (5)
5 252-38601 THREAD GUIDE 1NV (1)
6 NM-6040003-SC  NUT M4 uhsIvh M4 (12)
7 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI M4 (6)
8 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7y b % 4.3X9X0.8 - (12)
9 251-51903 SCREW ¥ a9y TH¥hIRa%YT M6X10 2
10 252-38809 NUT 1MAFRII T IR 2

-11 -



7. THREADING COMPONENTS

S8 UB%R
18
19

REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. ________ DESCRI
1 252-19205 BRACKET 7" Sryh 1
2 SM-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 ayBr7FE Wh 1
3 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NERP YR M8 1
4 166-29503 BUSHING 7°¥ya 1
5 252-18009 BRACKET APMAIT IH9)b 1
6 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI Y F M4 2
7 SM-6041502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FYY ATy MARY 2
8 166-32606 BUSHING 7 ¥3y2 2
9 166-33109 DISK WASHER $3793% 1
10 251-50004 SCREW nyh7739%¥53%7° M 4X6 1
11 166-33000 SPRING 37 I % 1
12 166-32903 GUIDE COLLAR TYHHT- 1
13 SM-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 ny477+% W M3X0.5 L=10 1
14 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 ayh73y M3X0.5 132 1
15 252-18108 THREADING LEVER AMAYLA - 1
16 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE YVAVE-Z TR 1
17 167-18405 SCREW FANS BTN 2
18 166-33216 NEEDLE FIXING PIN MIF{e Y 1
19 $S-4060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 ¥a* 2y 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
20 252-12259 NS-6 CABLE ASM, NS-64-7° W73 1
21 166-33406 THREADING NEEDLE PSS 1
22 251-61803 THREADING SENSOR BRACKET FANY/2 % WAl 2 32N 1
23 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 oyhr7HE Wb M3X0.5 L=6 2
24 WASHER M3 v3¥ b % 3.2X7X0.5 2

WP-0320501-SC

-12 -



8. UPPER NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

EetrERatR

-13 -



04....FOR FLS-350NA,NB

- 14 -

FLS-350NA,NBF

REF.NO ~ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ ___ . ___. DESCRIPTION ________.. LI A T S aty |
1 01 252-49962 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #38 N 973438 1
2 02 - 167-99660 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #49 MVE BI3H49 1
3 03 252-43668 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #32 NF 9(23) 320y 1
4 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER T 7YYV (1) -
5 166-61308 BOLT A7° Wv bAR A (1)
6 166-61605 BAR SPRING N =ZT VYT 9]
7 166-61506 SUPPORT SLEEVE ROD #%° ~MRY-7" nyp’ n
8 G5514-340-000 PIN vvrye y (1)
9 01 166-61209 SUPPORT CYLINDER e -h Ve (N

10 03 167-98100 SUPPORT CYLINDER i ~b VIV (3200 ) (1)
11 02 167-99603 SUPPORT CYLINDER B, #49 IF-NIVE (B) 490 Y §))
12 G5507-340-000 LOCK SPRING uysx7° Yy (n
13 G5506-340-000 STOP SPRING VAS wal ¥ M7 (n
14 01 252-49905 SUPPORT SLEEVE 5 -pAY-7" (38) (1)
15 02 167-99702 SUPPORT SLEEVE, B #49 ¥ -pAY-7" (B) 490 Y (1)
16 03 252-43601 SUPPORT SLEEVE ¥ -FAy-7 €]
17 G5542-340-000 STEEL BALL NUESL) (2)
18 166-80803 NUT VA (1)
19 166-61803 NEEDLE BOLT CEANS AN 3 2 Y (1)
20 G5513-340-000 RING Ay (1)
21 G5512-340-000 STOP PIN S EALD] §))
22 04 252-50010 PIN MBIE Y (D
23 03 252-34105 PIN (FOR #32) MgFeey (328 vay) (1
24 G5503-340-000 STEEL BALL HOLDER kYA ¥ (1)
25 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 5y TN I0h 2
26 RC-3200002-KP C RING Ch* ApAY 1
27 252-19007 COLLAR, 6 - (6) 1
28 252-18801 UPPER NEEDLE ROD SHAFT YINE By 2 1
29 252-18504 ARM, UPPER 7-4 (91) 1
30 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 Y7 A M6 L=25 1
31 SM-8060552-TP SCREW M6 L=5 IST3A 1
32 166-33802 ECCENTRIC PIN, UPPER ¥bybe V(1) 1
33 166-33901 SLIDE BLOCK AF4M ¥ 1
34 166-61019 LIFTING BOSS (UPPER) yavavk A(Yr) 1
35 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 oYh77+% Wb M5X0.8 L=20 1
36 252-34006 PIN yFa3e" v 1
37 252-18405 CAM FOLLOWER LEVER BA7AOLA" - 1
38 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYEL T IgE AR 1
39 252-54301 CAM FOLLOWER BA7H07 1
40 NM-6080001-8C NUT M8X1.25 ayhryh M8 1ya 1
41 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3 h 3 N8 1
42 252-52008 KEY ' % 1
43 252-18306 COLLAR, 7 9- (7) 1
44 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch 4hAY 13.8 1
45 167-18702 RETAINING RING ¥ YR YIATV-AMAY 1
46 SB-1150012-00 BEARING auy VY 7y bl
47 166-29008 BEARING COLLAR N TVY B 1
48 166-62009 BUSHING B 7°¥y2 (B) 1
49 WP-0621016-SH WASHER (2228 1
50 01 MDP-N10A0000 NEEDLE DPN-1032B38 n)  DPN-1032B38 1
51 02 MDP-NI0B00O0O NEEDLE DPN-1032B49 A DPN-1032B49 1
52 03  MDP-N10C0000 NEEDLE DPN-1032B32 N)  DPN-1032B32 1
53 166-61902 BUSHING A 7' 972 (A) 1
54 166-62108 STAY x5 - 1
55 $5-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t53y" 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
56 252-19106 COLLAR B5- I
57 167-11202 COLLAR eI y7- 1
NOTE (&) 01....FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NAF
02....FOR FLS-350NB FLS-350NBf
03....FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NAFH



9. LOWER NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
et R

- 15—

/



REF.NO | NOTE __ _PARTNO. ________. DESCRIPTION ______ . __1 LSRN S B Quy_ .
1 252-18405 CAM FOLLOWER LEVER AA7ATLN - 1
2 252-54301 CAM FOLLOWER hA7A0y 1
3 SM-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 NIIGERL T I9F PARY 1
4 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 uyhsIJh M8 132 1
5 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 N XY B R M8 1
6 252-52008 KEY ¥- 1
7 252-18306 COLLAR, 7 A3- (7) 1
8 RC-0150001-KP  RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch 4pAy 13.8 1
9 167-18702 RETAINING RING ¥ Y 9IA7V-AMAY 1

10 SB-1150012-00  BEARING oy Iy svr 2
11 166-29008 BEARING COLLAR N TVYT BT 1
12 252-19106 COLLAR ho- 2
13 167-11202 COLLAR YIhh- 1
14 252-18702 LOWER NEEDLE ROD SHAFT JANIE 9 ) 1
15 252-18603 ARM,LOWER 7-4 (3%) 1
16 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 oYBI7HE W M6 L=25 1
17 SM-8060552-TP  SCREW M6 L=5 bARY* 1
18 166-35005 ECCENTRIC PIN, LOWER XtV v (¥4%) 1
19 166-33901 SLIDE BLOCK 274Mav 1

20 252-19007 COLLAR, 6 b5- (6) 1

21 SB-1150004-00  RADIAL BEARING ITTINY 9% 2

22 RC-3200002-KP  C RING Ch Aty 1

23 166-61902 BUSHING A 77992 (A) 1

24 166-62009 BUSHING B 7" 9%2 (B) 1

25 166-62108 STAY A7 - 1

26 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t7%3° 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

27 166-61118 LIFTING BOSS (LOWER) avavk 2(34%) 1

28 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nyhs73% Wb M5X0.8 L=20 1

29 252-34006 PIN Ubae Bl AV, 1

30 01 252-49962 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #38 NF 973438 1

31 02 167-99660 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #49 NYF 973449 1

32 03 252-43668 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #32 NIE 9(J3) 320 Y 1

33 G5542-340-000  STEEL BALL av%ay (2)

34 04 252-50010 PIN NOre v (1)

35 03 252-34105 PIN (FOR #32) M9y (32n vay) (1)

36 G5506-340-000  STOP SPRING ANT7R7 W (1)

37 G5507-340-000 - LOCK SPRING W2x7 Ve (1)

38 G5513-340-000 RING MAY (1)

39 G5512-340-000  STOP PIN A7 Y (1

40 01 166-61209 SUPPORT . CYLINDER ¥ -pyva (1)

4] 03 167-98100 SUPPORT CYLINDER ¥ ~b IVVA (320 ) (1)

42 02 167-99603 SUPPORT CYLINDER B, #49 ¥ -byIv4 (B) 490 Y (1)

43 166-61605 BAR SPRING Y VAR VD (D

44 166-61308 BOLT A7° 907 WA Wb (D

45 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER I A% (1)

46 166-61803 NEEDLE BOLT ==F AR Vb (1)

47 01 252-49905 SUPPORT SLEEVE ¥ -p2)-7" (38) (1)

48 02 167-99702 SUPPORT SLEEVE, B #49 5 -p2Y-7° (B) 490 Y (1)

49 03 252-43601 SUPPORT SLEEVE & -pRY-7 (n

50 G5503-340-000  STEEL BALL HOLDER Ivxava % (1)

51 166-80803 NUT FIh (1

52 G5514-340-000 PIN vie y (1)

53 166-61506 SUPPORT SLEEVE ROD $E -M2Y -7 b (D

54 WP-0621016-SH  WASHER (2 2 i 1

NOTE (i#&2) 01....FOR FLS~350NA FLS-350NAMH
02....FOR FLS-350NB FLS-350NBA
03....FOR FLS-35INA FLS-35INAA

04....FOR FLS-350NA,NB

-16 -

FLS-350NA,NBFH



10. DRUM COMPONENTS
R 5 LB

-17 -

A



- 18 -

REF.NO _NOTE = PARTNO. ______ __ . DESCRIPTION__________. LS S SR Qty_ _
1 251-65002 DRUM COVER,C M Sahn - (C) 1
2 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyhs7HE b M5X0.8 L=12 3
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MEF P} 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER eI¥ B 3 IF %Y M5 3
5 252-50903 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER ¥ kv 4 () 1
6 SH-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 uyhriFE hh 1
7 167-12507 PIN A{avee v 2
8 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 YT Wb 4
9 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NI G M8 4

10 252-19304 DRUM, INNER 34 (9%) 1
11 252-50309 DRUM, OUTER ISE7REDY) 1
12 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oYhrIv M4 1
13 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 o¥hr+yh M5X0.8 132 1
14 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ME¥ bk 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
15 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LI B 3 I FIN M5 1
16 WP-0841601-SC  WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 LI I F I YL M8 6
17 166-37308 BUSHING 7" ¥y2(} FAYz2Y) 1
18 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 oyh77HE Wb M3X0.5 L=8 1
19 252-20005 GUIDE BRACKET AN ST 1
20 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nyhr#yh M5X0.8 132 1
21 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3P W ¥ 5.1X9,.2X1.3 1
22 166-36706 ANCHOR N 3 (7 5hran) 1
23 252-20609 BRUSH BRACKET, 1 M7 3hybh (1) 1
24 252-19700 PIN MIYFYE Y 1
25 167-13208 CAM FOLLOWER A707- 1
26 168-78308 SPRING LN Z(NT FVNEY) 1
27 252-39807 SPRING N 3br (Mn 33Y) 1
28 SM-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oyhr7HE A M3X0.5 L=10 2

29 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 PAZY" M3X0.5 L=5 1

30 252-41902 BRUSH MA{havx 1

31 252-35102 DRUM COVER, B N SAIN - (B) 1

32 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 nyRI7HE hh 6

33 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 IS Sl B (] 6

34 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4. 3X9X0.8 v7¥ 4 % 4.3X9X0.8 1

35 CM-3002002-02  SAFETY LABEL 2 (LARGE) Ve vIat b 2(8 1) 1

36 252-40102 BRUSH ANV 7 53 6

37 252-51406 SCREW VAEYVES W 3

38 SM-0041001-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 PSR M4 L=10 15

39 252-40003 PLATE AMF AV 7 V=) 1

40 SM-0041001-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 M523y M4 L=10 ‘2



11. CYLINDRICAL CAM SHAFT COMPONENTS

P8I L B £R

-~19 ~



REF.NO _ NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______. DESCRILPTION _ _________| LR TN B aty_ _
1 252-44708 THREAD HAUL ARM b8 ¥7-4 ' 1
2 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 oyhr7HE Wb M6 L=20 1
3 252-54509 CAM FOLLOWER FA7HUT 1
4 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyhrHyh M5X0,8 132 3
5 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 ¥ 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
5 WP-0531001-5C ~ WASHER F T 35 ¥ 06 p)
7 252-44609 HAUL ARM PIN 49" 97-Ae" Y 1
8 167-11608 COLLAR M- 1
9 252-44302 THREAD HAUL CONNECTING PIN Y vy 1

10 252-44104 THREAD HAUL FITTING PLATE 1242° UpIYI14 1
11 752-44203 bi T TNII57 972 T
12 252-44500 LINK M 1
13 G5528-340-000-A LEVER STRUT UN -yg2y 1
14 252-40508 LINK PIN,1 ey (1) 1
15 166-52117 HOLDING PLATE MALH 1
16 252-30301 THREAD HAUL 57 T
17 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 nYhI7HE M M3X0.5 L=6 1
18 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N 38 F % 3.1%5.9X0.7 1
19 252-21409 SWITCH-TYPE LEVER HAfun - 1
20 252-52909 CAM FOLLOWER FA7407 1
21 75253907  SPRING LY EVINE ) I
22 252-21508 SLIDE BLOCK PRESSER LEVER aviin’ - : 1
23 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 MARY" M4X0.7 L=8 1
24 252-53808 PARALLEL PIN AMapL Yy 1
25 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyA73yh M6 132 1
76 WS- - RG.IXTZ.2XT.5 3R T
27 166-29503 BUSHING 7931 2
28 167-10600 THRUST WASHER AFANIIVY - 1
29 252-21607 FULCRUM BASIS IFA 4 1
30 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 nyHI73% M M6 L=25 2
31 WS-0610002- R6.IXIZ.2XT .5 ES R 2
32 WP-0641601-SC WASHER L9 b 3 I §90 M6 2
33 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 MRy M6 L=6 1
34 167-11400 SLIT COLLAR ZYYWAT- 1
35 166-41508 PIVOT PIN Ve y 1
36 167-14206 KEY VIHIRE- T
37 252-20104 SHAFT YN ORAY ) 1
38 252-50606 THREAD HAUL CAM 1M32" VA 1
39 SM-9051603-SD BOLT M5X0.8 L=16 nyA7k M M5X0.8 L=16 4
40 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AM33 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
1 T66-38108 WASHER TIY 7
42 166-37902 CYLINDER CAM NIYHITVIIHA 1
43 S¥-9051603-SD BOLT M5X0.8 L=1% uyAs% Mh M5%0.8 L=16 4
44 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N39O0 % 5.1X9,2X1.3 4
45 166-38108 WASHER ibad 4
1% T66-37803 BOSS IVIUF X T
47 §5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ARy 1/4-40 L=6 1
48 166-37704 GEAR 2 300 M (2) 1
49 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MARY" M5XO0.8 L=6 1
50 167-95007 POSITIONING COLLAR 1F¥ A7 1
BT 252-49707 TA AT THK T
52 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 PRy M5X0.8 L=6 2
53 167-11301 COLLAR IMh3- 1
54 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MARY" M5X0.8 L=6 1
55 166-26400 FLAT GEAR D LN 49 D 1
56 T67-14305 KEY VIORE- T
57 167-10204 NEEDLE BEARING Ny 39a0y I9y 1
58 166-26202 BEARING CASE NN R 1
59 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 nyRIyHE b 3
60 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3$ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
61 T67-T0907 COLLAR Y p3
62 167-11004 COLLAR Iy 1
63 167-10204 NEEDLE BEARING Ny 39309 997 1
64 2652-10550 NS-2 CABLE ASM. NS-2 ¥-7° M3 1
65 166-38405 INSTRUCTIONS PLATE 2 43y (2) 1
56 SH-5040802-1P SCREW W4X0,7 L=8 TIHTTF% WF P
67 WS-0410002-XN SPRING WASHER AEEH 3 M4 2
68 166-38306 INSTRUCTIONS DRUM AV FA 1
69 166-38207 INSTRUCTIONS PLATE 1 4w (1) 2
70 SH-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhIvHE M 4
I WS-0410002- R eI s
72 252-49855 72T GEAR ASM. T2T% ¥- (23) 1
73 252-51505 POWER LOCK N y-nyy 2
74 SM-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 ayhI7HE M 6
75 252-50408 SLEEVE WTIRY-7° 1
76 166-25107 SENSOR BRACKET F-7 559F T
77 SK-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 aynITHE M 2
78 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 F 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
79 252-10451 NS-1 CABLE ASM, NS-1 ¥-7° 473 1
80 167-10600 THRUST WASHER RTANIY Y- 1
31 252-50507 FRANGE WITTIT T
82 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 MAXY" M4X0.7 L=8 2
83 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MR H 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
84 N¥-6050003-SC NUT M5X0.8 1

-20 -

nyRIFIL M5X0.8 333



12. LOWER LOOPER CONPONENTS

ToV—/3—[a%
09 28
304% ﬁ
27 D 3 /?
26 P
y 37 @ 22
23 41
% 36 40
3562 /@
24 32 325 3
34 ' 39
23 38
o
44
pd 31 £
43 A7 49 53
594 - R 48
A A
: ~
59 . 52
- < 9
~ 55
\/\~
N
y 57 .
& 56%\547
N

—-921-—

"



- 922 —

REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________. L A . aty__
1 252-21102 LOWER LOOPER ARM YAN=N -7-A 1
2 SM-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 M3y M5X0.8 L=8 2
3 168-11705 SPACER AN~ 3 1
4 166-39106 GUIDE PLATE AV 7 b-b 1
5 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 M7A2%y* M4X0.7 L=6 2
6 252-42009 ECCENTRIC PIN Ay Y 1
7 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 ARy M4X0.7 L= 2
8 252-42108 LOWER LOOPER ROLLER JAN-N ~0-F- I
9 167-10501 BEARING NIV 1

10 166-39403 LOWER LOOPER JEL-N - 1
11 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 ayRsTHE hh 1
12 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 (472 40 P BEEY A 39 0 1
13 167-11202 COLLAR M- 2
14 253-81005 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT JIN-N -3y 1
15 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 73 TN 19y 2
16 262-21201 BEARING CASE N TYVT h-R 1
17 167-12507 PIN Ay 2
18 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYIYERL T I9r MRS 4
19 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI b % M6 4
20 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 79 TIN Iy 2
21 2562-52008 KEY » ¥- 1
22 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch Apx7 13.8 1
23 251-60409 SHAFT HOLDER CASE AL LS 1
24 252-54707 TIMING BELT LEEVZARNS 1 1
25 RC-1200001 -KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING Ch abry 1
26 252-54905 IDLER PULLEY 74N 7-7° -~ 1
27 2562-15708 IDLER SHAFT 74V 59 1
28 ¥ NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 ayhs3yh M10 132 1
29 ¥ WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 NS S A 6 B LI} 1
30 ¥ WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 L9 b 2 3F ¥vh M10 1
31 2b2-16417 TIMING PULLEY, 2 M3 7 =) (2) 1
32 SM-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 A%y M5X0.8 L=8 2
33 252-52107 KEY %- 1
34 251-60805 GEAR. SHAFT(A) ¥ ¥ 2(h) 1
35 252-52206 KEY ¥- 1
36 SB-1150004-00 RADTAL BEARING 77 TN 99% 1
37 251-60300 BEARING CASE N TV h-2 1
38 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 uyRyyHE Mh 3
39 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR N % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
40 253-81203 BEARING COLLAR ATV - 1
41 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 77 TRY I9% 1
42 251-66307 ELLIPSE GEAR (AN) 4 rv¥ ¥-(AN) 1
43 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyh77 e Mh 1
44 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oyh77+E A M4X0.7 L=10 1
45 S¥-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyhs73E hh M5X0.8 L=10 1
46 SM-6050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 uyRr7 35 M M5X0.7 1=8 1
47 251-66406 ELLIPSE GEAR (BN) & 1v% ¥-(BN) 1
48 SM-6044002-TP SCREW nyy77 k" Ah 3
49 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MY R M4 3
50 G1211-870-000 UPPER SHAFT MIDDLE METAL BEARI YUY FHIAIAN TV 1
bl 251-60508 SHAFT HOLDER BASE P VISEN 1
52 251-60409 SHAFT HOLDER CASE ¥ r9rh-2 1
53 SM-6044002-TP SCREW ByAI7HE Ab 3
54 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 h R M4 3
55 SB-1120002-00 BEARING A 7Yyy D=12X28 1
56 251-60607 BEARING PRESSER(A) N TYYY R¥Z(A) 1
57 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PARY" M4X0.7 L=b 2
58 251-60706 BEARING PRESSER(B) ATV 332 (B) 1
59 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MAZY" M4X0.7 L=b 2
60 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyhIyHE A M6 L=20 4
61 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N2REH R M6 4



13.HOOK & NEEDLE GRASP COMPONENTS
5I#HT1R - SO ABIR

-923 —



REE.NO  _NOTE _ _PARTNO. .. ____. DESCRLPILON . . . LYl AdLL Q. .
\ 166-42407 GUIDE PLATE AN 7 b-b 1
2 $S-6121010-SP.  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 t7%y" 3/16-28 L=10 1
3 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 nyh7y3E" bh M4X0.7 L=6 1
4 166-42506 GUIDE WASHER AN IIVY 1
5 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nyA7Ivh M4 1
6 167-96104 HOOK FINGER (377518 1
7 166-42704 PIN [ 1
8 166-42217 BLOCK COVER 7T ayIhnT - 1
9 SS-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 w53y 11/64-40 L=14 2

10 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 pARY" M4X0.7 L=8 1
11 252-22803 THREAD GUIDE 1P3IFF 1M 1
12 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Y53y 11/64-40 L=14 1
13 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER E7Y bR I MS 1
14 166-41029 SLIDE BLOCK 7AW 7097 1
15 166-41102 BLOCK PIN 7 oyrey 1
16 252-21904 SWITCH-TYPE SLIDE BLOCK MAf3av 1
17 SM-6082002-TN  SCREW M8 L=20 nyh77+% Wb M8 L=20 2
18 252-50101 PAWL,A JA (A) 1
19 252-50200 PAWL,B J* (B) 1
20 166-40500 PIN Ly 2
21 166-40807 ROLLER PIN m-7-¢ v 2
22 166-40914 ROLLER n-7- 2
23 252-440056 SLIDE CASE AN J-2Z 1
24 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PA%2Y® M4X0.7 L=b 2
25 252-44807 RUBBER 173" A 1
26 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 PA%Y* M5X0.8 L=6 1

— 94 —



14. HOOK COMPONENTS

5187 1HBALR

14

- 25—



REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. __ __ _ ____ DESCRIPTION _ _________.| LS S Qty_ _
1 166-42811 LEVER Un - 1
2 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyyr7+E A M5X0.8 L=10 1
3 166-43009 ECCENTRIC PIN ING VLA, 1
4 166-43504 SPRING LEn 2(ehrae ay) 1
5 SB-1050003-00  BALL BEARING oA 7Y 1
6 SM-9041003-SD  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 oYH7% Wb M4X0.7 L=10 1
7 252-22605 KEY RES VRS 1
8 252-22506 HOLDER IREVEMY - 1
9 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 Y7k Wb M4X0.7 L=10 1

10 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP R M4 1
1 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 SF 7 % 4.3%9%0.8 |
12 252-22407 ROTATING SHAFT MFYy 1
13 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 ARy M4X0.7 L=8 2
14 SB-1080004-00  BUSHING 3TN Iy 1
15 166-43603 SPRING SUSPENSION eIhrake nt 3y 1
16 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5%0.8 L=12 nYHI7FE Wk M5X0.8 L=12 1
17 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3} 5.1X9,.2X1.3 1
18 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LI b % 3 %90 M5 1
19 166-43405 BRACKET VA ZpAS 1

20 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nyhr7+E Wb M6 L=20 1

21 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 3N 1

22 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI b3 3 k90 M6 1

23 SB-1080004-00  BUSHING I Iy 1

24 166-43306 GEAR 1 3y R (1) 1

25 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PAXY" M4X0.7 L=5 2

26 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 F%7* M3X0.5 L=5 1

27 252-22308 THREAD PRESSER ROD MY TE 1

28 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L3 b % 4.3X9X0.8 1

29 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MRS h R M4 1

30 01 252-48303 COLLAR A H5- A 1

31 01 252-48402 COLLAR B ¥5- B 1

32 01 252-48501 COLLAR C 15- C 1

NOTE (7&2) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BN,

- 26 —



15. KNEE PRESS LIFTER COMPONENTS
Ji BT BE4R

22;@ 23

24

- 927 -

~——10




N

REF.NO _NOTE ___PARTNO._ _ _ _______ DESCRIPTION _______ ... L S R L5 .
1 166-45707 LEVER |2 1
2 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 nyHI7HE Wb 1
3 166-28000 BUSHING 7 Y2y 7y Y 9y ) 1
4 166-45608 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT eIy 1
5 166-28505 BUSHING 7 Iya (e Tr I NI Y) 1
6 166-45806 PAWL A 1
7 $8-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nYhrE bh 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
8 NM-6060003-SC - NUT M6 ayhrFI M6 1
9 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NA Y G M6 1

10 252-24106 CONNECTING SHAFT Vs 1
11 2562-24304 BLOCK 7" uyy 1
12 SM-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 NIYYRL T 9y AR 2
13 252-24205 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING SHAFT 4 ML AR VoS A 1
14 252-24007 KNEE LIFTER LEVER |42 /M 7N 1
15 SH-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 by b 1
16 166-46515 BRACKET 7" I 1
17 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 oyAs71% b M6 L=20 2
18 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 ayh71)h M6X0.8 132 1
19 166-46721 L SHAFT L¥ ¥ 1
20 166-28901 BUSHING 7932k 7 by 7) 1
21 110-24502 KNEE PRESS LOD BEARING BRACKET ¥ 77T 7N YT 1
22 $8-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 nyhsE W 9/32-20 L=20 1
23 §8-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 nyhsE bh 8/32-20 L=20 1
24 B3419-122-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD Ly 7y A5V 1
25 167-75850 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. ¥ 77448 73 1
26 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ayhs7 " b M5X0.8 L=10 (1)
27 NM-6050003-SC  NUT M5X0.8 nYyh73Yh M6X0.8 332 1
28 166-46606 ANCHOR A N3y (A) 1
29 166-47000 SPRING bEN 2 (e 75 ay) 1
30 2562-53600 SPRING RACK N3y (C) 1
31 01 252-42561 RULER ASM. an v avk (73) 1

32 252-42504 COBA RULER an ¥ av¥ (1

33 252-22209 COBA RULER BRACKET ant ¥ av%’ BKT (1

34 167-97409 COBA RULER GUIDE an I avk JyH (1

35 252-53501 BOLT M4X5L Favd® bb M4X5L (1)

36 167-97615 COBA RULER GUIDE STOPPER ant I av¥ Fyr{h A (D

37 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 nyBITIE Wb (n

38 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI R M4 (1)

39 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4. 3X9X0.8 ¥ b % 4.3X9X0.8 n

40 5S-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 %2 (3)

41 167-97706 SPRING PLATE an It av¥ {ant % (1)

NOTE (732)

01....FOR FLS-350NB, 351NA

— 28 -

FLS-350NB, 351NAH



16. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

7 2 B3R

- 99 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ __ _____._ DESCRIPTION ________ .| e S SR Qy_ _
1 166-60706 BRACKET 7" 559 1
2 166-63908 SPRING PRESSER BLOCK IS5 21 1
3 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyHITHE Ah 3
4 166-28703 BUSHING 7 992 (A¥Ly 739) 2
5 $8-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 pARY 11/64-40 L=5 1
[ 166-80704 PIN JFIGC Y 1
7 166-80605 NUT F39EYIIH 1
8 166-80506 ADJUSTING SCREW AIXTIFIVEY RV 1
9 251-66109 SIDE PLATE N 7 b-h 1

10 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oy4r7+E v M4X0.7 L=10 3
= T R DE AL 3

12 252-46505 GUIDE PLATE B AN 7 V-b 2
13 $5-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L33y 9/64-40 L=7.5 4
14 252-27208 LOCK PIN METAL YL vy 1
15 166-63007 STOPPER PIN ANIA - Y 1
6 T66-62900 SPRTNG HOLDER ET 1M T
17 166-63106 SPRING AIn % 1
18 166-63205 CAP ¥y7° 1
19 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uYhr7Hk Ah M4X0.7 L=10 2
20 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR R M 2
21 25246315 ROCKING PLATE EX SRR T
22 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oyRITHE M M4X0.7 L=10 2
23 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR M 2
24 252-48600 ROCKING BLOCK ayh y7 uys (1) 1
25 252-45606 VERTICAL SHAFT, 1 ¥y (1) 1
26 752-53402 BUSHING T 97 T
27 SH-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 F Uy Aty MY 2
28 NM-6040003-SC NUT ¥4 myHy3Ivh M4 1
29 252-53402 BUSHING 7" 9ya 1
30 252-45317 BLOCK I7YM A7 192 1
3T SH-6041002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 TYRY7FE F WEX0,7 L=10 T
32 166-63411 PRESSER SHAFT 1y ) 1
33 166-63718 FIXING COLLAR 1547~ 1
3 s 252-27604 NUT b 1
35 166-63809 SPRING AN 3 (H¥xay) 1
K] SS-6080720-SF SCREW 537 1/8-44 L=7 T
37 SM-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 F YUY ATy MR 1
38 NM-6040003-SC NUT M4 wyhrHy M4 1
39 WS-0410002-EN SPRING WASHER NI H R M4 1
40 252-28511 LINK PIN, 1 yree v (1) 1
Z3)| 252-52503 PIN I Y b
42 251-62009 FEED CONNECTING LINK 20MK A7V 208M 2
43 252-29915 L LINK A Li4yv7 (A) 1
44 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR M4 2
45 252-48709 ROCKING BLOCK ayh v7 1y (2) 1
15 WS-04T0002-KN R E3 AN T
47 252-45903 HOLDER METAL, 1 ¥ & (1) 1
48 252-47107 CROSSFEED CASE 334997-2 (2) 1
49 252-52701 CAM FOLLOWER I=FaTHATA - 1
50 SM-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 7YY ALY MR 1
5T 252-45705 TOLDER WETAL X7 (2) T
52 SM-6031502-TP SCREW M3 X 15 WYAI7HE Wb M3X0.5 L=15 2
53 SH-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 7YY Ay MY 2
54 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 M3¥ 3 3.1X5.9%0.7 2
55 252-45812 VERTICAL SHAFT,2 2597 (2) 1
56 752-53402 BUSHING 7 v73 7
57 252-48907 FEED CASE 3347972 1
58 252-46901 SIDE SHAFT kb 1
59 251-50103 BOLT uyRITIIRIE A 1
60 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 hARY 1
61 Z51-69905 TTSH WASHER FI997% T
62 252-46604 UPPER FEED FITTING LEVER YIAIINIIIUN - 1
63 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyHI73% Ay M6X0.8 L=12 1
64 03 252-46703 UPPER FEED FITTING SHIM, 1 SIAPIMIYIYA (1) 1
65 03 252-46802 UPPER FEED FITTING SHIN,2 YIAIMIPIIA(2) 1
6 (1)} 25165507 UPPER FEED DOG (ST) YIATIN (ST) T
67 01 251-65705 INTERMEDIATE FEED DOG (ST) #2798 (ST) 1
68 $5-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 L%y 1/8-44 L=12 1
69 $8-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IHLIRY 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
70 252-47206 PLATE IvpIYI7 b-h 1
7T RN-6040003-SC . NUT W4 BRI W T
72 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER INES YT 1
73 252-47305 SLIDE BLOCK PIN ave'y 1
74 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 wyRy7HE A M4X0.7 L=10 2
75 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NP2 M 2
76 252-47404 SLIDE BLOCK PIN e Y T
77 RC-0470611-KP RETAINING RING 4.7 CH ApAY 4.7 1
78 #01 166-69418 PRESSER FOOT HOLDER iy 1
79 0l 251-62355 PRESSER ASM. b3 2] 1
80 02 252-42959 STANDARD PRESSER v39y avkdx 1
L3 T66- 70101 WASHER PLATE TILIIY T
82 SM-8030302-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 M3y M3X0.5 L=3 2
83 252-53105 BEARING b2 7 FEA NS TN 4 37 1
84 251-61902 FEED CONNECTING LINK 18MM A7OVYFYYY 1 8MK 1
85 02 252-27901 UPPER FEED DOG ASM. YIXIIN 23 1
36 02 25228008 TNSTDE FEED DOG ASN. FHEIIRT JX T
87 *02 166-69426 PRESSER FOOT HOLDER 5H¥r 1

NOTE (#:#) 01....FOR FLS-350NA,NB FLS-350NA,NBF
02....FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NA
03....SELECTIVE PARTS MR R

-30 -



17. LOWER FEED COMPONENTS
TE DBk

-31 -



REF.NO _ NOTE ___PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _ _________| L S S S aty_ .
1 252-30509 LOWER FEED ARM, 2 Yax797-h (2) 1
2 167-11608 COLLAR 7~ 1
3 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MR M4X0.7 L=5 2
4 252-33115 CONNECTING SHAFT,LOWER Lyryy y (34) 1
5 252-31002 ARK PIN, 1 7-Ae v (1) 1
[ T67-T1500 COLLAR AN 3
7 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MY M4X0.7 L=5 8
8 252-53006 NEEDLE BEARING =-p AN TV 2
9 SK-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 myhy7iE M M6 L=12 1

10 252-31101 ARM PIN, 2 7-A' Y (2) 1
i1 252-30806 LOWER FEED LEVER, 2 JARTIVN - (2) 1
12 SK-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 uyhoyHE b 1
13 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 nYhITIE b 2
14 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
15 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L7 b % S %Vh M5 2
16 252-30608 LOWER FEED LEVER, X JERTIVN - (R) I
17 01 251-65606 LOWER FEED DOG (ST) Jax79N (ST) 1
18 $5-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L732y" 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
19 167-13703 LINK BALL Yok N 1
20 NM-6050003-SC NUT M5X0.8 ny%h7}Yh M5X0.8 3y2 1
21 252-31200 SHAFT NN I
22 NM-6050550-SD NUT M5X0.8 a3y M5X0.8 k&' ¥y 1
23 G5181-340-000 JOINT B BN rvh B 1
24 NM-6050003-SC NUT M5X0.8 uyhs3oh M5X0.8 3¥2 1
25 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N 3% b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
26 252-52602 ER 0-7-7407 T
27 252-31408 LOOSENESS PREVENTION, 1 o 4% 9y BKT(1) 1
28 252-32505 LINER Vb e 1
29 251-52109 SCREW nyho73I%4737" M3X6 2
30 252-31507 LOOSENESS PREVENTION,2 o A% 9YBKT(2) 1
31 SK-6041002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 wyn777% A H4X0.7 L=10 I
32 SM-6041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 uyhsIHE M 2
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR X M4 2
34 252-53708 TIMING BELT FIEVZARND 13 1
35 252-23405 TIMING PULLEY M3V 7 =) 1
30 SN-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 PRy HEX0. 8 T=6 2
37 167-11608 COLLAR b7~ 1
38 RC-1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING Cl ARy 1
39 SB-1100004-00 BALL BEARING P TN OV 1
40 252-15609 BEARING PRESSER N TIVD RS 1
41 262-31705 FULCRUN SHAFT T T T
42 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING Ci 2 AY 1
43 251-61605 BEARING PRESSER PLATE A TIVD RYrgh 1
44 251-50509 SCREW %773 9%47139° M5X10 2
45 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nYhJ7}% bh M6X0.8 L=12 1
46 NM-6050001-SC NUT W5 o7k HbX0.8 172 I
47 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING C* 4bAY 1
48 252-30905 ARM SHAFT, 1 7-Ay 7 (1) 1
49 167-11608 COLLAR INhT- 1
50 252-30400 LOWER FEED ARN, 1 ¥197-4 (1) 1
51 SM-8050602-TF SCREW M5 L=6 M%7 ¥5X0.8 L=6 2
52 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyhs71E M M6 L=20 1
53 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 mhsIh M6 1
54 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 IS Al A B (1 1
55 167-13307 CAM FOLLOWER hA7uy - . 1
56 SH-6052502-TP SCREW MbX0. 8 L=25 UynTiTE M !
57 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 whrIh Mé 1
58 252-31804 ROCKING LEVER yh U’ - 1
59 252-52909 CAM FOLLOWER A7y 1
60 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 hA2Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
61 NN-6060003-3C NUT ¥6 [V Ves (] I
62 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 N3k M6 1
63 252-32000 WASHER EUIS S A 2 1
64 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 nyhr}yh M6 2
65 252-32406 ROTATING BOSS BMTVE X 1
66 SH-305T00Z-TP L=10 MR 2
67 251-60912 SENSOR PLATE tv$-14 1
68 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 nyAy7HE Wb M4X0.7 L=10 2
69 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI M4 2
70 252-16318 TIMING PULLEY, 1 a3y 70 -3 (1) 1
71 SK-8050602-TP L=6 %7 ¥bX0.8 L=6 2
72 SB-1120002-00 BEARING AT TYyr D=12X28 2
73 252-32208 BEARING BASE ATV -2 1
74 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 yhI7HE b M6 L=25 4
75 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NREh R M6 4
76 NH-6060003-5C NUT W6 aFE7FIT W6 1
77 2652-52800 POST Lynt In jagit xh 1
78 166-66406 SPRING LN X(H297 995 29) 1
79 $B-1120002-00 BEARING AT 7Yv)t D=12X28 2
80 252-32109 LOWER FEED PULLEY SHAFT IRR0V7° -9 ) 1
81 252-3231% LOWER FEED VERTTCAL CAN JEETVT avy ha T
82 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 PAXY* M6X0.8 L=6 2
83 252-31903 ECCENTRIC BOSS AR R 1
84 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MA3Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
85 252-10659 NS-3 CABLE ASM. NS-3 ¥-7° W3 1
86 252-10758 NS-4 CABLE ASN. NS-4 7-7" M3 1
87 02 252-31309 LOWER FEED DOG ASM. yRRIIN 73 1
NOTE (%) 01....FOR FLS-350NA,NB FLS-350NA,NBF§

02....FOR FLS-351NA

- 32 -

FLS-35INAM



18.INTERMEDIATE PLATE &FEED CHANGE MOTOR COMPONENTS

FRZV - - EYERE—ZBUR

-33 -



REF.NO ~_NOTE _ __PARTNO. _________ DESCRLPTION _________ LI S . Qy_ .
1 2562-22902 INTERMEDIATE PLATE Favhv7 b-h 1
2 252-42306 FITTING BASIS,L pIYFA 4 (L) 1
3 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyhr7HE Vb M5X0.8 L=10 2
4 252-34501 COVER HOLDING,L v =95 (L) 1
5 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uYhI7FE bh 2
6 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR E N4 2
7 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 L% b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
8 SM-6104002-TP  SCREW nYhs7HE b 2
9 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 AR R MLIO 2

10 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 DYH77HE bb M6 L=20 2
11 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR X M6 2
12 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI¥ 2k I ¥ M6 2
13 RC-2600002-KP  C-SHAPED SNAP RING Ch Mty 27.9 6
14 SB-1100004-00  BALL BEARING 1 MRS TN VD 6
15 167-12408 PIN aayee 4
16 252-23009 MOTOR PLATE -3-7"V-}b 1
17 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nYh77 5" Wb M6 L=20 4
18 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N RE B3 M6 4
19 252-42405 TIMING PULLEY 547 Y 1
20 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 A%y M5X0.8 L=6 2
21 252-42207 FITTING BASE,R M35 4 (R) 1
22 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oYh77+E Wb M5X0.8 L=12 2
23 252-53600 SPRING RACK N by (C) 1
24 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 oyh7vh M5X0.8 132 1
25 252-34402 COVER HOLDING,R v =97 (R) 1
26 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyHITHE Wb 2
27 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NER R R M4 2
28 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
29 SM-6104002-TP _ SCREW nyhI7HE b 2
30 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 MR 3 M0 2
31 2562-08851 PULSE MOTOR ASM. N WAE-2- 73 1
32 01 253-97456 STARTING PREVENT SENSOR ASM. SN2 MUM S /S 1
NOTE (&) 01....FOR JE JEA

—34-—



19.FEED CONNECTING COMPONENTS
%D BB

- 35—



REF.NO  _NOTE __ _PARTNO, __ . . ___ DESCRLPTLION ___ . . .. EyLA A%y
1 252-47503 UPPER FEED LEVER UAS. U417 M 1
2 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oyhI7HE hh 1
3 RC-0220001-KP  C-TYPE SNAP RING Ch ApAY 1
4 167-10303 BEARING A TIY 2
5 252-33016 CONNECTING SHAFT Vyryy y (9x) 1
6 167-11608 COLLAR BT~ 1
7 252-33206 CONNECTING SHAFT COLLAR, 1 Voyyy rhg- (1) 1
8 SB-1100004-00  BALL BEARING S TNy VY 1
9 252-15609 BEARING PRESSER N TV R 1

10 251-50103 BOLT Oyh773Y%37% bh 3
11 252-33305 CONNECTING SHAFT COLLAR, 2 Vuryd rh7- (2) 1
12 252-32703 COMMUNICATION LEVER, UPPER T YAILA - (91) 1
i3 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oyhr7HE Wb 1
14 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MARYT M4X0.7 L=5 4
15 252-52404 BUSHING 7" 9y 2
16 252-32604 COMMUNICATION LINK Az AN 1
17 252-32901 COMMUNICATION LINK PIN T YRIVIe Y 2
18 252-32802 COMMUNICATION LEVER, LOWER 7 YAIUN - (J4) 1
19 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oIRITHE M 1

- 36—



20. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (1)

EEBR (1)
2
O
i J
YL
L AVR1
3 J2 L
TB2 |
P - Fol—1
i AC |5 A
202 ( (L)
: ~ JB Iy hO- AR AC |4A
] N
203 5 )
204 J3
N ——1 —
205 -
N L] Al @5A
J4
301 ™ NF1
302 4 5
g L3038 — L] m =
CN6 1 1 g
J3 L1 | / 8
7 11
KURE-9 K341~ |
+[11
cw[_—z-_J
ccw[f%:
AE—\
Ki—\
B|7—
B8
COMA |9 13
COMB |10
11
Ac1oov[
12 TR1 R1
12 — ovig
Fc13)1 5 oV
CN9 [ al
200VER T2
1 220v0@
@i1oov 230v@
240V
Ff o
F2 Fo F22
F21
F1 F1
14
O

-37 -



REF.NO | _NOTE ___PARTNO. . ___ DESCRLPIION T S . .
1 252-08158 FG CABLE ASM.,3 FGr-7" 13 (3) 1
2 252-10352 CONTROL BASE POWER SOURCE ASM. e VAN B 50 NV VD AV S 1
3 252-08455 INPUT CABLE ASM. zayyary-7 4 73 1
4 252-08554 TB-2 CABLE ASM. TB-2 y49%-7° W3 (1) 1
5 165-52952 TB-2 PASSAGE CABLE ASM. 2 TB-2 749%-7° h73(2) 1
6 252-08653 PITCH TRIMMING CABLE ASM. (322 320 EVAN VAN 1
7 165-54156 OPERATION CABLE ASM. 9% -7 W% 1
8 252-08257 PULSE OUTPUT CABLE ASM. N WZI2YYary-7° W3 1
9 252-06558 CABLE ASM.,2 FUYRIVIIRY-7 WI3(2) 1

10 252-07259 NOISE FILTER ASM. MR 7ANE- I3 1
11 252-06756 CABLE ASM. ,4 7YY RYYAIRY-7 W3(4) 1
12 252-08356 PULSE MOTOR CABLE ASM. N VAE-B-5-7" 0 I3 1
13 252-07457 POWER SOURCE ASM.,2 M I -7 vy 23 (2) 1
14 252-09651 TRANSFORMER CABLE ASM. ,4 MNVRF-7" W3 (4) 1

- 38 —



21. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (2)

EHEMR (2)

=
B
o«
Py §
agagrz So8d—1ly7g03 goe‘zoe‘10¢ & <
WEE en o . - T
~ — e R
©
enrm Qmll I e o e e N N
Py 6ND = A-AN-AN-AR-ANA X
h N 202 d . gN0D YMoo 8 8 vV Vv seregr -g-acez
I7e %
1-6Y0% ﬂ_z,_ou.n__ “MpLi-6-3YAY ™ Me
NOD MO 4 o
< z41l _— AQOLJY 954 , mz“ 2
_ ZAAN-AR-A _&_&_ﬂu Al
er wzo_H —c-myrcC
] o ~ Ql_ WYY
= = L T
T -4r3 a3
o BE{ N LEE 1 —L 4R ARBRIH \ iy
] 94
lo
LI (AOINF vy &
r A- NJOV [+ NO 2
- VS
Agl+)d|A+ 10V
o~ Bf &f  [EF TEAY TaN
NSERIRLAA |[O] ©
1SS
YAZETRL62 OND
M> O —)
asgbiTLeY [ O A0 0 0
II.O -
002
e
J T 0c2
» 0ve (vol)
YATFLLLY O AQO L 23
m (VAG0Z)
L¥L ‘
AN 7/
YAFRLOLY O | _ : (vol)
s L4
L p
YNAEFIEAAE o1 ! =
5 o &
REILNLYE 3 1 3

-39 -



N

REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _________ DESCRLPTION _ _________] LI S aty_ .
1 165-54552 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. JIN Fh ¥N VI3 1
2 252-08950 PITCH TRIMMING BOX ASM. v YFRAY-7" b 732 1
3 * 165-54461 CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. avha-pxnt v73 1
4 252-10451 NS-1 CABLE ASM. NS-1 7-7" W73 1
5 252-10550 NS-2 CABLE ASM. N§S-2 ¥-7" W3 1
6 252-10659 NS-3 CABLE ASM. NS-3 »-7" W3 1
7 252-10758 NS-4 CABLE ASM. NS-4 ¥-7" W73 1
8 252-09255 PB-5 CABLE ASM.,2 PB-5 ¥-7" W73 (2) 1
9 252-09156 PB-5 CABLE ASM.,1 PB-5 ¥-7° W73 (1) 1

10 252-08851 PULSE MOTOR ASM. N AZE-4- I3 1
11 252-12507 PULSE MOTOR DRIVER N VAE-E=-7h UV OF 1
12 252-12705 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY MyFIr 5 vy 1
13 252-07259 NOISE FILTER ASM. VAV IVED S 1
14 ¥ MSC-M6000AAQ MOTOR COMPLETED 200-240VCE E-2he1ev200-240V 1
15 HF-0015010-00  FUSE k-2’ 1
16 252-12606 TRANSFORMER 1% abyvz 1
17 MSC-M80000A0 SYNCHRONIZER ASM. Jvynary -73 1
18 * MSC-M2012DAZ SC380(230V)FLS SC-380(230V)FLS 1
19 01 251-62751 SWITCH ASM. IPPATZAIFIR 1
20 252-12259 NS-6 CABLE ASM. NS-67-7° W73 1
21 252-12150 NS-5 CABLE ASM, NS-57-7" W3 1
NOTE (7&F) 01....OPTIONAL PARTS ATV a vl

- 40 -



22. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (3)

BERAR (3)
(e} 1 (e}
)
=5 2
=N
\\' ‘
)i
W 3
y_
V4
8
)iz
ik
e 4
o) (o]
1
REF.NO  _NOTE _ _PARTNO. ~~~ _~~DESCRIPTION @ Loy oA Ay
1 *  165-54461 CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. ayha-AEn Y23 1
2 252-12705 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY MYFI T VS 1
3 252-07259 NOISE FILTER ASM. 2 7408 93 1
4 252-12606 TRANSFORMER % abyvR 1
5 252-12507 PULSE MOTOR DRIVER N ARE-R-7} 9Y9F 1
6 HF-0015010-00  FUSE ti-%' 2
- 41 -



ST

23. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS
A1 i BEAR

6 7
& ‘L |
4
1 (i RS
2 2> _ 4 = UUQ "
23 — ‘ l
ﬁﬂﬂﬁ
11
8 12 & :_7‘—:1
13 14
' E—1 9 Q
16
21-24 20
REF.NO __NOTE __ _PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ___ | U T S oty
1 01 MDP-N10A00OT NEEDLE ASM, DPN-1032B38 n)  DPN-1032B38 104 ¥v{ 1
2 69101-116-0A0  L-SHAPED WRENCH ASM. Ly avv# 85 v 73 1
3 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE M 54N - (F29) 1
4 G9119-116-000  DRIVER + 7° 52N SN - 1
5 G5701-340-000  PLIER 7° 4% - (Fep V) 1
6 252-17704 STOP SPRING ST DLE 2
7 G9120-116-0A0  SPANNER ASM. AN} 4Ky 73 1
8 B9101-490-000  DRIVER M 34N - 1
9 166-33406 THREADING NEEDLE AMIN Y 4
10 HF-0015010-00  FUSE ba-3" 2
11 HF-0012030-P0 __ FUSE 3A 125V REF NO.112 ¥3-x (3A) 1
12 A9102-062-BA0  OILER WITH OIL 77" 543(77° 949) 1
13 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER T ATYVY 4
14 166-81009 PIN 175" ALy 1
15 65513-340-000  RING Ay 4
16 G5704-340-000  THREADING HOLDER INVETIIE - 1
17 177-79802 DRILL (D=0.3) $)(I0 0.3) 1
18 G5542-340-000  STEEL BALL 19%19 2
19 253-81906 GAUGE ¥ -y 1
20 252-44807 RUBBER o) 1
21 04 252-50010 NEEDLE HOLDER PIN NG Yy 2
22 02 MDP-N10B0OOT NEEDLE DPN- 1032B49 n) DPN-1032B49 10&° Yv{ 1
23 03 MDP-N10CO00T NEEDLE DPN-1032B32 M) DPN-1032B32 105 ¥4 1
24 03 252-34105 PIN (FOR #32) MYFE Y (3207 VW) 2
NOTE (¥d) 01....FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NASH
02....FOR FLS-350NB FLS-350NBF
03....FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NAfH

04....FOR FLS-350NA,NB

—49 -

FLS-350NA,NBFH



24.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE

EERHY R b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.,

KEERQ, #4Rev.No MATBEF AW,

BaOEREFBVEENRAL, HRANLAETH, THXTEZT,
29351004

No.1310-[01] - “Rev.No.

*A:Added partsEN¥R/D:0bsoleted partsllBBE/E:Erratumil

Rev.|PagelRef .| Parts No. Rev.|PageRef. Parts No. )
* No., | & |[No, i@ i * [No. | B [No, & &
D[ 00 2| 51(251-62959 Al 01 2| 511253-960562
Aj 01 4| 90)|252-12457
Al 01 4| 911252-13257
D[ 00 8| 62 MSC-M2012DA0 Al 01 8| 62 MSC-M2012DAZ
D |00 B| 72 | MSC-M6010AA0Q Al 01 8| 72| MSC-M6000AAQ
D| 00 22| 28 |NM-6080001-SC Al Ot 22| 28|NM-6100001-SC
D| 00 221 29 |WS-0820002-KN Al 01 22| 29 |WS-1020002-KW
D| 00 22| 30|(WP-0841601-SC Al 01 22| 30|WP-1052001-S¢C
A | 01 22| 87|166-69426
D| 00 40 3|/165-54453 A| 01 40 3[/165-54461
D| 00 40| 14 {MSC-M6010AAQ A| 01 40| 14| MSC-M6000AAQ
D| 00 40| 18 [MSC-M2012DAO0 Al 01 40 18|MSC-M2012DAZ
D| 00 40 11165-54453 Al 01 40 11165-54461
. J

—43 -

N

;
e



NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS 3|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
2 HE_NO BE E N BE HE_NO BE H N

A9102-062-BA0 42 12 | MTS-P01100B0 8 61 | SB-1100004-00 36 8 | SM-6044002-TP 22 48

SB-1100009-00 10 27 | SM-6044002-TP 22 53

BT-0600400-EC 11 4 | NM-6030001-SC 10 71 | SB-1120002-00 8 5 | SM-6050802-TP 6 28

BT-0600400-EC 12 16 | NM-6030001-SC 12 14 | SB-1120002-00 22 55 | SM-6050802-TP 22 46

B1109-481-000 6 14 | NM-6030003-SC 4 43 | SB-1120002-00 32 72 | SM-6051002-TP 2 52

B1144-210-000 8 59 | NM-6030003-SC 6 20 | SB-1120002-00 32 79 | SM-6051002-TP 22 45

B1150-490-000 4 53 | NM-6040001-SC 4 68 | SB-1150004-00 14 25 | SM-6051002-TP 26 2

B1210-761-000 8 11 .| NM-6040001-SC 10 42 | SB-1150004-00 16 21 | SM-6051002-TP 28 26

B3419-122-000 28 24 | NM-6040001-SC 18 12 | SB-1150004-00 22 15 | SM-6051002-TP 34 3

B9101-490-000 42 8 | NM-6040001-SC 24 5 | SB-1150004-00 22 20 | SM-6051202-TP 2 31l

B9110-012-000 42 3 | NM-6040001-SD 10 78 | SB-1150004-00 22 36 | SM-6051202-TP 8 16

NM-6040003-SC 11 6 | SB-1150004-00 22 41 | SM-6051202-TP 8 45

CM-3001001-02 2 66 | NM-6040003-SC 30 28 | SB-1150012-00 14 46 | SM-6051202-TP 18 2

CM-3002000-A1 8 88 | NM-6040003-SC 30 38 | SB-1150012-00 16 10 | SM-6051202-TP 26 16

CM-3002000-B2 2 37 | NM-6040003-SC 30 71 | SB-1200002-00 ~ 8 14 | SM-6051202-TP 30 63

CM-3002002-02 18 35 | NM-6050001-SC 2 65 | SK-3382001-SC 2 7 | SM-6051202-TP 32 45

CM-3002003-01 2 43 | NM-6050001-SC 4 36 [ SM-0040601-SC 22 5 | SM-6051202-TP 34 22

CM-3006001-02 2 42 | NM-6050001-SC 4 83 | SM-0040801-SC 4 4 | SM-6051552-TP 2 18

CM-3006001-02 4 73 | NM-6050001-SC 10 41 | SM-0040801-SC 4 27 | SM-6051552-TP 2 32

CM-5003000-01 8 87 | NM-6050001-SC 18 13 | SM-0041001-SC 4 17 | SM-6051552-TP 20 77

NM-6050001-SC 18 20 | SM-0041001-SC 18 38 | SM-6051552-TP 32 12

D6056-555-B00 8 90 | NM-6050001-SC 20 4 | SM-0041001-SC 18 40 | SM-6051552-TP 32 13

D8113-555-B00 8 76 | NM-6050001-SC 28 18 | SM-0041201-SA 4 70 | SM-6051552-TP 36 2

D8115-565-B00 8 78 | NM-6050001-SC 32 46 | SM-0050801-SC 2 14 | SM-6051552-TP 36 13

NM-6050001-SC 34 24 | SM-0050801-SC 2 16 | SM-6051552-TP 36 19

E1366-715-000 8 96 | NM-6050003-SC 20 84 | SM-0050801-SC 2 25 | SM-6051802-TP 20 59

NM-6050003-SC 28 27 | SM-0050801-SC 2 40 | SM-6051802-TP 22 38

GPF-06070000 8 92 | NM-6050003-SC 32 20 | SM-0050801-SC 2 55 | SM-6051802-TP 28 15

G1211-870-000 22 50 | NM-6050003-SC 32 24 | SM-0051001-SC 4 87 | SM-6052002-TP 8 3l

G1812-870-000 8 33 | NM-6050550-SD 32 22 | SM-0860501-SC 4 67 | SM-6052002-TP 14 35

G1812-870-000 10 9 | NM-6060001-SC 2 21 | SM-1040601-SP 8 25 | SM-6052002-TP 16 28

G5181-340-000 32 23 | NM-6060001-SC 10 21 | SM-1040852-TP 2 11 | SM-6052502-TP 8 2

G5503-340-000 14 24 | NM-6060001-SC 10 31 | SM-4040601-SC 4 34 | SM-6052502-TP 10 49

G5503-340-000 16 50 | NM-6060001-SC 20 25 | SM-4040601-SC 4 78 | SM-6052502-TP 32 56

G5506-340-000 14 13 | NM-6060003-SC 6 18 | SM-6030602-TP 12 23 | SM-6061002-TP 2 49

G5506-340-000 16 36 | NM-6060003-SC 8 98 | SM-6030602-TP 20 17 | SM-6061002-TP 4 59

G5507-340-000 14 12 | NM-6060003-SC 28 8 | SM-6030802-TP ~ 18 18 | SM-6061202-TP 2 59

65507-340-000 16 37 | NM-6060003-SC 32 53 | SM-6031002-TP ~ 12 13 | SM-6061202-TP 32 9

65512-340-000 14 21 | NM-6060003-SC 32 57 [ SM-6031002-TP 18 28 | SM-6061552-TP 8 48

65512-340-000 16 39 | NM-6060003-SC 32 61 [ SM-6031502-TP 30 52 | SM-6061552-TP 8 73

65513-340-000 14 20 | NM-6060003-SC 32 64 | SM-6040502-TP 10 76 | SM-6061802-TP 28 2

G5513-340-000 16 38 | NM-6060003-SC .32 76 | SM-6040602-TP 24 3 | SM-6062002-TP 4 20

G5513-340-000 42 15 | NM-6080001-SC 8 65 [ SM-6040802-TP 4 47 | SM-6062002-TP 8 36

G5514-340-000 14 8 | NM-6080001-SC 10 91 | SM-6040802-TP 20 66 | SM-6062002-TP 10 30

65514-340-000 16 52 | NM-6080001-SC 14 40 | SM-6040802-TP 20 70 | SM-6062002-TP 20 2

G5528-340-000-A 20 13 | NM-6080001-SC 16 4 | SM-6040802-TP 34 5 | SM-6062002-TP 22 60

G5542-340-000 14 17 | NM-6080003-SC 8 38 | SM-6040802-TP 34 26 | SM-6062002-TP 26 20

G5542-340-000 16 33 | NM-6100001-SC 22 28 | SM-6041002-TP 2 47 | SM-6062002-TP 28 17

G5542-340-000 42 18 | NM-6120001-SC 4 40 | SM-6041002-TP 4 38 | SM-6062002-TP 32 52

G5701-340-000 42 5 | NM-6201202-SC 2 57 | SM-6041002-TP 10 50 | SM-6062002-TP 34 10

G5704-340-000 42 16 | NM-6860001-SC 4 67 | SM-6041002-TP 10 61 | SM-6062002-TP 34 17

G8503-192-0A0 2 67 | NM-7030510-SA 10 62 [ SM-6041002-TP 22 44 | SM-6062502-TP. 8 57

G9101-116-0A0 42 2 | NS-6120310-SP 10 26 | SM-6041002-TP 26 9 | SM-6062502-TP 14 30

G9119-116-000 42 4 SM-6041002-TP 30 10 | SM-6062502-TP 16 16

G9120-116-0A0 42 7 | RC-0150001-KP 14 44 | SM-6041002-TP 30 19 | SM-6062502-TP 20 30

RC-0150001-KP 16 8 | SM-6041002-TP 30 22 | SM-6062502-TP 32 74

HA-0025100-10 4 25 | RC-0150001-KP 22 22 | SM-6041002-TP = 30 31 | SM-6063002-TP 14 38

HF-0012030-PO 42 11 | RC-0220001-KP 36 3 | SM-6041002-TP 30 74 | SM-6063002-TP 16 3

HF-0015010-00 40 15 | RC-0470611-KP 30 77 | SM-6041002-TP 32 31 | SM-6063002-TP 22 18

HF-0015010-00 41 6 | RC-0931011-KP 32 42 | SM-6041002-TP 32 68 | SM-6063002-TP 28 12

HF-0015010-00 42 10 | RC-0931011-KP 32 47 | SM-6041202-TP 4 62 | SM-6081552-TP 8 79

HX-0016500-00 4 26 | RC-1200001-KP 8 7 | SM-6041202-TP 8 30 | SM-6082002-TN 24 17

RC-1200001-KP 8 84 [ SM-6041202-TP 22 43 | SM-6082502-TP 8 9

MDP-N10AOOOT 42 1 | RC-1200001-KP 22 25 | SM-6041202-TP 30 3 | SM-6082502-TP 8 63

MDP-N10A0000 14 50 | RC-1200001-KP 32 38 | SM-6041502-TP 10 6 | SM-6082502-TP 12 2

MDP-N10BOOOT 42 22 | RC-2600002-KP 34 13 | SM-6041502-TP 10 43 | SM-6082502-TP 18 6

MDP-N10B0OOOO 14 51 | RC-3200002-KP 14 26 | SM-6041502-TP 10 45 | SM-6083002-TP 8 21

MDP-N10COOOT 42 23 | RC-3200002-KP 16 22 | SM-6041502-TP 12 7 | SM-6083002-TP 18 8

MDP-N10C0000 14 52 | RC-3700002-KP 8 53 | SM-6041502-TP 30 27 | SM-6083002-TP 18 32

MSC-M2012DAZ 8 62 SM-6041502-TP 30 37 | SM-6083002-TP 22 11

MSC-M2012DAZ 40 18 | SB-1040005-00 10 66 | SM-6041502-TP 30 50 | SH-6086002-TP 10 18

MSC-M6000AAD 8 72 | SB-1050003-00 26 5 | SM-6041502-TP 30 53 | SM-6103002-TP 2 29

MSC-M6000AA0 40 14 | SB-1080004-00 26 14 | SM-6041802-TP 32 32 | SM-6104002-TP 4 39

MSC-M80000A0 8 28 | SB-1080004-00 26 23 | SM-6042002-TP 8 83 | SM-6104002-TP 34 8

MSC-M80000A0 40 17 | SB-1100004-00 32 39 | SM-6042002-TP 20 74 | SM-6104002-TP 34 29

MTJ-VM003100 8 60 | SB-1100004-00 34 14 | SM-6042002-TP 28 37 | SM-6123002-TP 4 72

—44 -




NUMETZRICAL INDEX OF PARTS EE
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
5% E N xS H N B HE_NO BB =N

SM-8030302-TP 10 83 | SS-8660612-TP 10 55 | WS-0410002-KN 30 46 | 137-64352 4 71

SM-8030302-TP 30 82 | SS-8660612-TP 20 47 | WS-0410002-KN 30 72 | 165-52952 38 5

SM-8030502-TP 18 29 | SS-9111010-SP 28 7 | WS-0410002-KN 30 75 | 165-54156 38 7

SM-8030502-TP 26 26 | SS-9182010-SN 28 22 | WS-0410002-KN 32 33 | 165-54461 40 3

SM-8030802-TP 4 44 | SS-9182010-SN 28 23 | WS-0410002-KN 32 69 | 165-54461 41 1

SM-8030802-TP 6 21 | ST-4041621-SN 2 3 | WS-0410002-KN 34 6 | 165-54552 4 28

SM-8040502-TP 10 35 WS-0410002-KN 34 27 | 165-54552 40 1

SM-8040502-TP 10 52 | TA-0800504-R0 8 97 | WS-0510002-KN 2 19 | 165-90200 4 18

SM-8040502-TP 10 57 WS-0510002-KN 2 33 | 165-90309 4 19

SM-8040502-TP 22 7 | WP-0280500-SC 4 64 | WS-0510002-KN 2 53 | 166-24603 8 12

SM-8040502-TP 22 57 | WP-0320501-SC 2 4 | WS-0510002-KN 4 15 | 166-24900 8 17

SM-8040502-TP 22 59 | WP-0320501-SC 12 24 | WS-0510002-KN 4 88 | 166-25006 8 24

SM-8040502-TP 24 24 | WP-0430801-SC 4 8 | WS-0510002-KN 8 3 | 166-25105 8 22

SM-8040502-TP 26 25 | WP-0430801-SC 4 12 | WS-0510002-KN 8 15 | 166-25204 8 27

SM-8040502-TP 32 3 | WP-0430801-SC 4 49 | WS-0510002-KN 8 32 | 166-25303 8 29

SM-8040502-TP 32 7 | WP-0430801-SC 4 69 | WS-0510002-KN 8 44 | 166-25402 8 4

SM-8040502-TP 36 14 | WP-0430801-SC 10 59 | WS-0510002-KN 10 40 | 166-25501 8 6

SM-8040602-TP 30 60 | WP-0430801-SC 11 8 | WS-0510002-KN 18 3 | 166-25600 10 90

SM-8040802-TP 20 23 | WP-0430801-SC 18 34 | WS-0510002-KN 18 14 | 166-25709 100 1

SM-8040802-TP 20 82 | WP-0430801-SC 26 11 | WS-0510002-KN 18 21 | 166-25808 10 3

SM-8040802-TP 24 10 | WP-0430801-SC 26 28 | WS-0510002-KN 20 5 | 166-26111 8 34

SM-8040802-TP 26 13 | WP-0430801-SC 28 39 | WS-0510002-KN 20 40 | 166-26202 20 58

SM-8050502-TP 10 15 | WP-0430801-SC 34 7 | WS-0510002-KN 20 44 | 166-26400 20 55

SM-8050602-TP 10 13 | WP-0430801-SC 34 28 | WS-0510002-KN 20 60 | 166-27515 10 19

SM-8050602-TP 20 49 | WP-0430801-SE 10 77 | WS-0510002-KN 20 78 | 166-27606 10 28

SM-8050602-TP 20 52 | WP-0531001-SC 2 20 | WS-0510002-KN 20 83 | 166-27804 10 22

SM-8050602-TP 20 54 | WP-0531001-SC 2 34 | WS-0510002-KN 22 39 | 166-27903 10 25

SM-8050602-TP 24 26 | WP-0531001-SC 4 16 | WS-0510002-KN 26 17 | 166-28000 28 3

SM-8050602-TP 32 36 | WP-0531001-SC 4 89 | WS-0510002-KN 32 14 | 166-28505 28 5

SM-8050602-TP 32 51 | WP-0531001-SC 18 4 | WS-0510002-KN 32 25 | 166-28703 30 4

SM-8050602-TP 32 60 | WP-0531001-SC 18 15 | WS-0610002-KN 2 50 | 166-28901 28 20

SM-8050602-TP 32 71 | WP-0531001-SC 20 6 | WS-0610002-KN 2 60 | 166-29008 14 47

SM-8050602-TP 32 82 | WP-0531001-SC 24 13 | WS-0610002-KN 2 63 | 166-29008 16 11

SM-8050602-TP 32 84 | WP-0531001-SC 26 18 | WS-0610002-KN 4 21 | 166-29107 20 176

SM-8050602-TP 34 20 | WP-0531001-SC 32 15 | WS-0610002-KN 4 60 | 166-29503 6 19

SM-8050802-TP 22 32 | WP-0621016-SH 14 49 | WS-0610002-KN 8 37 | 166-29503 12 4

SM-8050812-TP 10 2 | WP-0621016-SH 16 54 | WS-0610002-KN 8 49 | 166-29503 20 27

SM-8050812-TP 22 2 | WP-0641601-SC 2 64 | WS-0610002-KN 8 58 | 166-29701 10 54

SM-8051002-TP 32 66 | WP-0641601-SC 4 22 | WS-0610002-KN 8 74 | 166-29800 10 58

SM-8060552-TP 14 31 | WP-0641601-SC - 8 75 | WS-0610002-KN 8 94 | 166-30204 10 56

SM-8060552-TP 16 17 | WP-0641601-SC 8 85 | WS-0610002-KN 20 26 | 166-30303 10 36

SM-8060602-TP 20 33 | WP-0641601-SC 8 95 | WS-0610002-KN 20 31 | 166-30709 10 37

SM-8060802-TP 8 18 | WP-0641601-SC 20 32 | WS-0610002-KN 22 19 | 166-30808 10 39

SM-8060802-TP 8 56 | WP-0641601-SC 26 22 | WS-0610002-KN 22 61 | 166-30907 10 44

SM-9040803-SD 4 10 | WP-0641601-SC 34 12 | WS-0610002-KN =~ 26 21 | 166-31004 10 48

SM-9041003-SD 26 6 | WP-0841601-SC 6 27 | WS-0610002-KN 28 9 | 166-31111 10 75

SM-9041050-SC 4 81 | WP-0841601-SC 8 40 | WS-0610002-KN 32 54 | 166-31202 10 79

SM-9051603-SD 4 14 | WP-0841601-SC 8 68 | WS-0610002-KN 32 62 | 166-31301 10 80

SM-9051603-SD 20 39 | WP-0841601-SC 18 16 | WS-0610002-KN 32 75 | 166-31400 10 73

SM-9051603-SD 20 43 | WP-0841601-SC 22 12 | WS-0610002-KN 34 11 | 166-31509 10 72

SM-9061003-SC 2 62 | WP-1052001-SC 22 30 | WS-0610002-KN 34 18 | 166-31608 10 74

SM-9061403-SC 8 93 | WP-1302500-SC 4 74 | WS-0820002-KN 8 10 | 166-31707 10 69

SM-9085013-SC 8 67 | WS-0310002-KN 10 63 | WS-0820002-KN 8 20 | 166-31814 10 68

$$-2090510-SP 6 3 | WS-0310002-KN 20 18 | WS-0820002-KN 8 39 | 166-31939 10 81

$S-3090810-SL 8 82 | WS-0310002-KN 30 54 | WS-0820002-KN 8 64 | 166-32010 10 70

$S-4060310-SP 12 19 | WS-0410002-KN 2 48 | WS-0820002-KN 8 66 | 166-32119 10 85

$5-4090515-SP 6 26 | WS-0410002-KN 4 11 | WS-0820002-KN 8 80 | 166-32200 10 82

SS-4090610-SP 4 2 | WS-0410002-KEN 4 48 | WS-0820002-KN 12 3 | 166-32309 10 84

$S-4090815-SP 6 30 | WS-0410002-KN 4 63 | WS-0820002-KN 14 41 | 166-32408 10 87

$S-6060220-SP 6 15 | WS-0410002-KN 4 82 | WS-0820002-KN 16 5 | 166-32606 12 8-

SS-6060440-TP 28 40 | WS-0410002-KN 10 46 | WS-0820002-KN 18 9 | 166-32903 1212

SS-6080720-SP. 30 36 | WS-0410002-KN 10 60 | WS-0820002-KN 18 33 | 166-33000 12 11

$S-6081210-SP 10 86 | WS-0410002-KN 11 7 | WS-1020002-KN 2 30 | 166-33109 12 9

SS-6081210-SP 30 68 | WS-0410002-KN 12 6 | WS-1020002-KN 22 29 | 166-33216 12 18

$S-6090810-SP 14 55 | WS-0410002-KN 20 67 | WS-1020002-KN - 34 9 | 166-33406 12 21

SS-6090810-SP 16 26 | WS-0410002-EN 20 71 | WS-1020002-KN 34 30 | 166-33406 42 9

$5-6090810-SP 30 13 | WS-0410002-KN 22 49 | WS-1220002-KN 4 41 | 166-33802 14 32

$S-6090810-SP 32 18 | WS-0410002-KN 22 54 | WS-1220002-KN 4 75 | 166-33901 14 33

$S-6121010-SP 24 2 | WS-0410002-KN 26 10 166-33901 16 19

SS-6121210-SP 6 4 | WS-0410002-KN 26 29 | 110-24502 28 21 | 166-35006 16 18

SS-6121210-SP 10 24 | WS-0410002-KN 28 38 | 111-55801 2 6 | 166-36706 18 22

$S-7111120-SP 30 69 | WS-0410002-KN 30 11 | 111-56007 2 5 | 166-37308 18 17

SS-7111410-SP 24 9 | WS-0410002-KN 30 20 | 111-58805 8 69 | 166-37704 20 48

SS-7111410-SP 24 12 | WS-0410002-KN ~ 30 23 | 111-58904 8 170 | 166-37803 20 46

SS-7120410-TP 4 7 | WS-0410002-KN 30 39 | 111-59001 8 77 | 166-37902 20 42

$S-8110510-SP 30 5 | WS-0410002-KN 30 44 | 115-21903 4 65 | 166-38108 20 41

- 45 —




—

NUMERICAL I NDEX OF PARTS E |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
B E_NO BE AN % H_NO BB AN

166-38108 20 45 | 166-69726 30 87 | 167-97409 28 34 | 252-08851 34 31
166- 38207 20 69 | 166-70101 30 81 | 167-97615 28 36 | 252-08851 40 10
166-38306 20 68 | 166-77700 2 28 | 167-97706 28 41 | 252-08950 40 2
166-38405 20 65 | 166-77809 2 22 | 167-98100 14 10 | 252-09156 40 9
166-39106 22 4 | 166-78609 8 86 | 167-98100 16 41 | 262-09255 4 30
166-39403 22 10 | 166-79003 2 17 | 167-99603 14 11 | 262-09255 40 8
166-40500 24 20 | 166-79102 2 2 | 167-99603 16 42 | 252-09651 38 14
166-40807 24 21 | 166-79201 2 8 | 167-99660 14 2 | 252-10352 38 2
166-40914 24 22 | 166-79508 8 1 | 167-99660 16 31 | 252-10451 20 79
166-41029 24 14 | 166-79904 4 6 | 167-99702 14 15 | 252-10451 40 4
166-41102 24 15 | 166-80001 4 3 | 167-99702 16 48 | 252-10650 20 64
166-41508 20 35 | 166-80100 4 1 | 168-00104 6 25 | 252-10550 4 5
166-42217 24 8 | 166-80209 4 61 | 168-11705 22 3 | 252-10659 32 85
166-42407 24 1 | 166-80506 30 8 | 168-70206 2 36 | 252-10659 40 6
166-42506 24 4 | 166-80605 30 7 | 168-76906 8 13 | 252-10758 32 86
166-42704 24 7 | 166-80704 30 6 | 168-77417 6 16 | 252-10758 40 7
166-42811 26 1 | 166-80803 14 18 | 168-77508 10 88 | 252-12150 2 6l
166-43009 26 3 | 166-80803 16 51 | 168-78001 10 5 | 262-12150 40 21
166-43306 26 24 | 166-81009 42 14 | 168-78308 18 26 | 252-12259 1220
166-43405 26 19 | 166-99605 10 20 | 168-79108 6 29 | 252-12259 40 20
166-43504 26 4 | 167-01302 2 38 | 168-79504 8 23 | 252-12457 4 90
166-43603 26 15 | 167-04322 6 12 | 177-79802 42 17 | 252-12607 40 11
166-44601 8 81 | 167-04520 6 9 | 179-61707 4 86 | 252-12507 41 5
166-44700 8 55 | 167-10006 4 33 252-12606 40 16
166-44809 8 54 | 167-10204 20 57 | 203-21204 4 35 | 252-12606 41 4
166-44908 8 47 | 167-10204 20 63 | 251-50004 12 10 | 262-12705 40 12
166-45004 8 52 | 167-10303 36 4 | 251-50103 30 59 | 252-12705 41 2
166-45103 8 50 | 167-10501 22 9 | 251-50103 36 10 | 252-13257 4 91
166-45202 8 35 | 167-10600 20 28 | 251-50509 32 44 | 252-13356 4 85
166-45301 8 41 | 167-10600 20 80 | 251-51705 8 26 | 252-14305 4 24
166-45400 8 43 | 167-10709 8 51 | 251-51903 11 9 | 252-15401 6 17
166-45608 28 4 | 167-10907 20 61 | 251-52109 6 10 | 252-15500 8 8
166-45707 28 1 | 167-11004 20 62 | 251-52109 6 13 | 252-15609 32 40
166-45806 28 6 | 167-11202 14 57 | 251-52109 32 29 | 252-15609 36 9
166-46515 28 16 | 167-11202 16 13 | 251-56407 4 66 | 252-15708 22 27
166-46606 28 28 | 167-11202 22 13 | 251-60300 22 37 | 252-16318 32 70
166-46721 28 19 | 167-11301 10 12 | 251-60409 22 23 | 252-16417 22 31
166-47000 28 29 | 167-11301 20 53 | 251-60409 22 52 | 252-16508 10 29
166-52117 20 15 | 167-11400 20 34 | 251-60508 22 51 | 252-16706 4 50
166-52216 6 23 | 167-11509 32 6 | 251-60607 22 56 | 252-17100 10 67
166-52257 6 22 | 167-11608 10 34 | 251-60706 22 58 | 252-17209 10 65
166-52315 6 31 | 167-11608 10 51 | 251-60805 22 34 | 252-17308 10 64
166-60706 30 1 | 167-11608 20 8 | 251-60912 32 67 | 252-17407 10 53
166-61019 14 34 | 167-11608 32 2 | 251-61001 4 77 | 252-17506 10 47
166-61118 16 27 | 167-11608 32 37 | 251-61100 10 16 | 252-17704 42 6
166-61209 14 9 | 167-11608 32 49 | 251-61407 4 51 | 252-17803 8 19
166-61209 16 40 | 167-11608 36 6 | 251-61506 2 46 | 252-18009 12 5
166-61308 14 5 | 167-12408 34 15 | 251-61605 32 43 | 252-18108 12 15
166-61308 16 44 | 167-12507 18 7 | 251-61803 12 22 | 252-18306 14 43
166-61506 14 7 | 167-12507 22 17 | 251-61902 30 84 | 252-18306 16 7
166-61506 16 53 | 167-13208 10 38 | 251-62009 30 42 | 252-18405 14 37
166-61605 14 6 | 167-13208 18 25 | 251-62355 30 79 | 252-18405 16 1
166-61605 16 43 | 167-13307 32 55 | 261-62405 4 55 | 252-18504 14 29
166-61704 14 4 | 167-13604 6 24 | 251-62751 4 79 | 252-18603 16 15
166-61704 16 45 | 167-13703 32 19 | 251-62751 4 84 | 252-18702 16 14
166-61704 42 13 | 167-14206 20 36 | 251-62751 40 19 | 252-18801 14 28
166-61803 14 19 | 167-14305 20 56 | 251-65002 18 1 | 252-19007 14 27
166-61803 16 46 | 167-14503 10 11 | 251-65507 30 66 | 252-19007 16 20
166-61902 14 53 | 167-15005 8 46 | 251-65606 32 17 | 252-19106 14 56
166-61902 16 23 | 167-15401 8 42 | 251-65705 30 67 | 252-19106 16 12
166-62009 14 48 | 167-15609 2 58 | 251-66109 30 9 | 252-19205 12 1
166-62009 16 24 | 167-15906 2 10 | 251-66307 22 42 | 252-19304 18 10
166-62108 14 54 | 167-16003 2 27 | 251-66406 22 47 | 252-19700 18 24
166-62108 16 25 | 167-16409 4 9 | 251-69905 30 61 | 252-20005 18 19
166-62900 30 16 | 167-16508 2 56 | 252-06558 38 9 | 252-20104 20 37
166-63007 30 15 | 167-17001 10 89 | 252-06756 38 11 | 252-20609 18 23
166-63106 30 17 | 167-17704 2 9 | 252-07259 38 10 | 252-21102 22 1
166-63205 30 18 | 167-17803 2 23 | 252-07259 40 13 | 252-21201 22 16
166-63411 30 32 | 167-18009 2 12 | 252-07259 41 3 | 252-21409 20 19
166-63718 30 33 | 167-18405 12 17 | 252-07457 38 13 | 252-21508 20 22
166-63809 30 35 | 167-18702 4 32 | 252-08158 38 1 | 252-21607 20 29
166-63908 30 2 | 167-18702 14 45 | 252-08257 38 8 | 252-21904 24 16
166-65002 10 14 | 167-18702 16 9 | 252-08356 38 12 | 252-22209 28 33
166-65101 10 10 | 167-75850 28 25 | 252-08455 38 3 | 252-22308 26 27
166-66406 32 78 | 167-95007 20 50 | 252-08554 38 4 | 252-22407 26 12
166-69418 30 78 | 167-96104 24 6 | 252-08653 38 6 | 252-22506 26 8

- 46 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS L]l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
xS E N0 R 2N BB H_NO 5% 2 N

252-22605 26 7 252-38809 11 10 252-50903 18 5
252-22803 24 11 252-38908 8 171 252-51000 4 29
252-22902 34 1 252-39807 18 27 252-51109 4 76
252-23009 34 16 252-40003 18 39 252-51109 6 5
252-23405 32 35 252-40102 18 36 252-51208 2 45
252-23801 2 44 252-40508 20 14 252-51406 18 37
252-24007 28 14 252-41902 18 30 252-51506 20 73
252-24106 28 10 252-42009 22 6 252-51604 4 54
252-24205 28 13 252-42108 22 8 252-51604 6 11
252-24304 28 11 252-42207 34 21 252-51802 4 56
252-26200 6 1 252-42306 34 2 252-52008 14 42
252-26309 6 6 252-42405 34 19 252-52008 16 6
252-26705 6 33 252-42504 28 32 252-52008 22 21
252-27208 30 14 252-42561 28 31 252-52107 22 33
252-27604 30 34 252-42603 10 4 252-52206 22 35
252-27901 30 85 252-42702 10 33 252-52305 2 26
252-28008 30 86 252-42801 10 7 252-52404 36 15
252-28511 30 40 252-42959 30 80 252-52503 30 41
252-29915 30 43 252-43403 4 37 252-52602 32 26
252-30301 20 16 252-43502 2 41 252-52701 30 49
252-30400 32 50 252-43601 14 16 252-52800 32 77
252-30509 32 1 252-43601 16 49 252-52909 20 20
252-30608 32 16 252-43668 14 3 252-52909 32 59
252-30806 32 11 252-43668 16 32 252-53006 32 8
252-30905 32 48 252-43908 10 23 252-53105 30 83
252-31002 32 5 252-44005 24 23 252-53204 10 8
252-31101 32 10 252-44104 20 10 252-53303 10 17
252-31200 32 21 252-44203 20 11 252-53402 30 26
252-31309 32 87 252-44302 20 9 252-53402 30 29
252-31408 32 27 252-44500 20 12 252-53402 30 56
252-31507 32 30 252-44609 20 7 252-53501 28 35
252-31705 32 41 252-44708 20 1 252-53600 28 30
252-31804 32 58 252-44807 24 25 252-53600 34 23
252-31903 32 83 252-44807 42 20 252-53709 32 34
252-32000 32 63 252-45317 30 30 252-53808 20 24
252-32109 32 80 252-45606 30 25 252-53907 20 21
252-32208 32 73 252-457056 30 51 252-54301 14 39
252-32315 32 81 252-45812 30 55 252-54301 16 2
252-32406 32 65 252-45903 30 47 252-54509 20 3
252+-32505 32 28 252-46315 30 21 252-54608 10 32
252-32604 36 16 252-46505 30 12 252-54707 22 24
252-32703 36 12 252-46604 30 62 252-54905 22 26
252-32802 36 18 252-46703 30 64 253-81005 22 14
252-32901 36 17 252-46802 30 65 253-81203 22 40
252-33016 36 5 252-46901 30 58 253-81500 8 91
252-33115 32 4 252-47107 30 48 253-81906 42 19
252-33206 36 7 252-47206 30 170 253-96052 2 51
252-333056 36 11 252-47305 30 73 253-97456 34 32
252-34006 14 36 252-47404 30 76 253-97902 4 80
252-34006 16 29 252-47503 36 1

252-34105 14 23 252-48204 4 45

252-34105 16 35 | 252-48303 26 30

252-34105 42 24 252-48402 26 31

252-34303 4 52 252-48501 26 32

252-34402 34 25 252-48600 30 24

252-34501 34 4 252-48709 30 45

252-34600 6 8 252-48907 30 57

252-34709 4 46 252-49004 6 2

252-35102 18 31 252-49103 6 7

252-35409 2 1 252-49707 20 51

252-35508 2 35 252-49855 20 72

252-36100 2 15 252-49905 14 14

252-36209 2 13 252-49905 16 47

252-36407 2 24 252-49962 14 1

252-36407 2 39 252-49962 16 30

252-36506 4 5 252-50010 14 22

252-36605 4 13 252-50010 16 34

252-36704 4 23 252-50010 42 21

252-37009 4 31 252-50101 24 18

252-37108 4 58 252-50200 24 19

252-37900 6 32 252-50309 18 11

252-38304 2 b4 252-50408 20 175

252-38502 11 2 252-50507 20 81

252-38551 11 1 252-50606 20 38

252-38601 11 5 252-50705 8 89

252-38700 11 3 252-50804 4 42

—47 -




MEMO

— 48 —




ALIKE

JUKI CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q.

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182-8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3-3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4900 - 4914 - 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright ©) 1998—2002 JUKI CORP,
SBONTEREG CER, HETHTL
ERELET,

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI %R&#

T182-8655 R EB IR EHAS-2-1 AR

TEL. 03-3480-1111 (X&) TEL. 03-3430-4001(%' 1 Y1 V)
HWLVRSD, THEBI
To order or for further
information,

please contact:

XZDA—Y YR PRHRBROLDTFELRLKEETIENHBYET,

% The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
KT D=V Y R MR, 20026847 RECHBLBTMRLILELDTY,

*This parts fist is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of April 2002.

2002. 7 Printed in Japan (E)






